
6656 
ASS GNE 

Change in ~{) {) )·· -~Q U.. ........................................................... . 

Date filed .. J..1-d/fJ ...... -.............................................................. . 
Date of hearing ........................................................................................... . 

Place of hearing ........................................................................................... . 

Date of order ..... \f-".c_~.{.~ . ./....... Vol. . ..... '2..5. ..... , page ... t::J ... . 
Date for application of water .................... U?../L/.12. .. a.., ................ . 

Proof mailed ................................................................................................. . 

Proof received ............................................................................................... . 

Certificate issued .............................. Vol. .................... , page ............... . 

6656 
DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT 

Name of stream _l'l-'\~if ··c~~f<c. . .. 
Trib. of .. e/l,Q.0..U..~ ........... ~. \Jg~ of ... C../?.!2.Q.~ .... . 
Use "fJDJCl .. )··£OlA.... ........................................................................ . 

Quantity of water ............................................ No. of acres ................... . 

Name of ditch .'..W..8-. .f?l:J ......... ~D.J..I~fi ............................ . 
Date of priority ./f.'j./,,l1-:f.1N,YJ'}L~ u} ....... . 
In name of~ ... f. ....... tt: ...................... -r····:f : ....... : ............ P.r.1::-:.a .. 

. ..................................... Adjudication, Vol. ... ':/P. ......... , page 'f-.7-.fl..$? 

App. No ... 5.J.J .. ~ ........... Per. No. 3.5...1..1 ..... Cert. No. ,;z,.!f,:~f .. . 
StSlol 

Certificate cancelled ................................................................................... . 

Notation made on record by ................................................................... . 

REMARKS 

Lk t:.L / r /✓ S?r2...) ./ / k A f/t!'('" e -
·········································· 1 ································································································································································································································ 

.. (Q-f /!,,fl. \ Q,_QJ.i ..... f\':£,:\'5'0...eA ......... eQg.l \ " ~·•·i~ ............ '1.1_Q.Q.~E .. McKay Creek Rd. Prine~111e.:.<:J ':.~_7_'.~~······························< ·········································· 

... E~-\- .'£0 .•· ... \\-\5~.W\~ ... \L. \()~ .. ~-.. q5t\ ........................................................................................................................................................... . 

FEES PAID 

Date Amount Receipt No. 

I tl · J J" ~ 91.. ~ tJ 5 , o tJ ~ I 99 i J 
···············-------··· .. ·····------ ········· .... ············--------------··----------------- ---- ---- -T...- •• ---

/P - /!?- I y /t)O. 06 IY-f';2tJo 
···· 10/ 1J,; 1·'b·············· ·········010.co •••••••••

1 
~i~'h~········ 

TOTAL • • • 1======1······································· 

Cert. Fee 

FEES REFUNDED 

Date Amount Check No. 
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. . . . . . regon 

Kate Brown., Governor 

May 7, 2019 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301 

Joel LeDain 
2100 NE McKay Creek Rd 
Prineville, OR 97754 

RE: Transfer T-6656 

To Whom It May Concern, 

Department of Fish and Wildlife 
The Dalles Screen Shop 

3561 Klindt Drive 
The Dalles, OR 97058 

( 541) 296-8026 
FAX (541) 296-7889 

odfw.com 

OREGON 

Flth & Wlldllle 

This letter is in regards to fish screening and by-pass requirements set forth in Oregon Water Resources 
Department Transfer T-6656. This Transfer approves a change in points of diversion from McKay Creek 
to Helm Ditch and McCord Ditch, approximately 6 miles north of Prineville, OR. 

I met with Mr. Joel LeDain on March 27, 2019 to discuss state and federal fish screening criteria and to 
discuss methods and techniques to modify existing screens or fabricate new screens to be compliant with 
National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) standards. After the site visit, Mr. LeDain opted to fabricate 
new screens based on the NMFS criteria I provided. On April 26, 2019, I returned to inspect the two 
screens fabricated for use at the PODs associated with T-6656. The screen material and surface area of 
both screens were compliant with NMFS standards. Depending on placement in the creek, the surface 
area of the screen material on the newly fabricated screens will effectively protect salmonids between 1.7-
2.3 cfs for the smaller diversion, and 2.06-2.74 cfs for the larger diversion. These protection rates greatly 
exceed the maximum amount of water estimated to be withdrawn through the diversions. 

ln order to continue to meet NMFS criteria, these homemade screens need to be properly cared for and 
maintained, and used correctly. The water user is responsible for ensuring the screens continue to meet 
NMFS standards, and to repair the screens if they are damaged or no longer meet criteria. With the 
proper care, maintenance, and upkeep of the fabricated screens, the fish screen ing requirement for T-6656 
is satisfied. There are no by-pass requirements that need to be addressed . 

If you have any questions in regards to this letter, please contact me at 541-296-8026. 

Sincerely, 

Hilary A. Doulos 
Fish Screen and Passage Coordinator 

CC: Natasha Bellis- Deschutes River Conservancy 

RECEIVED 

MAY 1 0 2019 

OWRD 



Oregon 
Kate Brown, Governor 

ovember \5 2018 

Loel Ledain 
2100 NE McKay Creek Rd. 
Prineville, OR 97754 

REFERE CE: File Transfer T-6656 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone (503) 986-0900 

Fax (503) 986-0904 
www.Oregon.gov/OWRD 

We have received your application for extension of the time limit to make complete 
application of water under Transfer T-11926. We also have your check in the amount of 
$670.00. A copy of receipt number 128333 is enclosed. 

The application indicates reasonable diligence toward completion of the proposed 
project. The time limit to make complete application of water is extended to October 1, 
2019. The order approving the extension was entered ovember _15_, 2018, at Volume 
_LDS_, Page ~-

If you have any questions, please contact the department at 503-986-0900. 

~ 
Tamera Smith 
Transfers and Conservation ection 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

cc: Watermaster #11 , via email 
File, T-6656 

Enclosure 
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OF THE STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Application for Extension ) 
of Time for Transfer Application T-6656, ) 
Crook County ) 

Applicant 

JOEL LEDAIN 
2100 NE MCKAY CREEK RD 
PRINEVILLE, OR 97754 

Authority 

FINAL ORDER APPROVING AN 
EXTENSION OF TIME 

Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 690-380-5140(2) authorizes the Department to grant an 
extension of time to complete a transfer. 

OAR 690-380-6020 establishes an application process and criteria for the review of extensions 
of time to complete a transfer as authorized by a final order issued under OAR Division 380. 

OAR 690-380-6020(3) establishes that extensions are granted for one year, from October 1 to 
October 1 of each year. Extensions may be granted for longer time if the applicant can justify the 
need for a longer period of time by submission of pertinent eviden~e. 

Findings of Fact 

1. On October 15, 2018, the Department received an application for extension of time for 
Transfer Application T-6656. 

2. On January 12, 2001, the Department signed an order, which was mailed on January 12, 
2001, approving Transfer Application T-6656. The order was recorded in Special Order 
Volume 55, Pages 21 - 24. The order set a transfer completion date of October 1, 2002. 

3. Since the approval of the transfer, the applicant has made the changes in places of diversion 
and places of use. 

4. To fully complete the change, the applicant needs to install fish screens or fish by-pass 
devices. 

5. The applicant has requested that the time for completion of beneficial use be extended to 
October 1, 2019. Consistent with OAR 690-380-6020, the applicant provided sufficient 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATIO OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any 
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183 .484(2). Pursuant to 
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no 
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 

T-6656-ord-ext.tls Page 1 of2 Special Order Volume 109, Page C\54. 



justification in the extension application to grant an extension for more than one year. The 
Department will extend the transfer completion date to October 1, 2019. 

Conclusions of Law 

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-6020, the Director of the Water Resources Department concludes the 
applicant has shown reasonable diligence to complete the transfer within the time period 
established by the order approving Transfer Application T-6656. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

The time for completion of the changes authorized by Transfer Application T-6656 shall be 
extended to October 1, 2019. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 
----- - - --

NOV 1 5 2018 

e, ervices Administrator, for 
r 

Mailing date: 
-------~------

NOV I 6 2018 

- . 

T-6656-ord-ext.t ls Page 2 of 2 Special Order Volume [09, Page--9.5_5_. 



Transfer T- (/{/5 (...7 

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME 
FOR TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHT 

A summary of review criteria and procedures that are generally applicable to these applications is available at 
http://www.orego11.gov/01vrd/pubs/docsl forms/tra11s(er extension criteriareview.pdf 

To the WA 1ER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGO : 
1/W e, \ IP (<l LL-dtU "",c a/l.d J -ut<, C tJ ,(_/1_ 1 

// (1ian;e of Applicant) /J 
of d IO O /i.J & M t1--H (d a£ 16( • , __ _,_Y.._1r.=lM=J/2=U.----'-lL_' ___ _ 

(Mailini(Address) , (City) 
state of tJ r -t ?tJ/l -~------,,~---- ---- ~ 121~q ~?t/ · 447 ~ (10$ 

(Zip Code) (Phone umber) 
do hereby make application for an extension of time within which to complete a change in: 

omt of diversion/a ro na 10 ace of use character of use 
of water under the terms of an order of the Water Resources Director entered on ___ , 20_, 
approving Transfer ___ _ , in the name of ___ __________ _____ _ 
for --------- -------------------------- -

(Give location of your property, as shown on the order approving the transfer) 

THE FOLLOWING HAS BEE accomplished toward completion of the change within the time 
allowed, which expired on October l , 20~ : 

t?~ I> Cha 11 re 5 
, I 

(If for irrigation, how many acres to tal are now i1Tigated) 

TO FULLY COMPLETE the change, it wi ll be necessary to accompl ish the following: 
':? <, C a-n t:if fl"vCS LPYl 

I AM UNABLE TO COMPLETE the change under the terms of the order, within the time allowed, 

beca;;:;f:-e.c?/.~~~s;;,,,,,- NP.s ,'.,,;hc"-1-~,{ 

The Department is authorized to grant extensions fo r one year, from October 1 to October 1 of each year. An extens ion for up to five years 
may be granted for transfers involving municipal or quasi-municipal use. Extensions may be granted for longer time if the applicant can 
justify the need for a longer period of time by submission of pertinent evidence. OAR 690-380-6020 (2) and OAR 690-380-7200 (5). 

And request that the time for completion be extended to October 1, 2oj _' . ,? 

(Signature o f applicant) 

(In order for an application to be compl@te, it:must be accompanied by the required fee. Se th 
epartment' s fee schedule at http· Lwww.oregon.gov/OWRD/ o call (503) 86-0900. 

Form updated 10-2017 

MAIL COMPLETED APPLICATION AND FEE TO: 
Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1271 

RECEIVED 

OCT 15 2018 

OWRD 



Extension Fee 

1 ofl 

Subject: Extension Fee 
From: SMITH Tamera L • WRD <Tamera.L.Smith@oregon.gov> 

Date: 10/25/2018 8:27 AM 

To: "jzl00@comcast.net" <jzl00@comcast.net> 

Good morning, Joel: 

Great to hear from you this morning. As we discussed, you are all set on the assignment. This is a form you filled out and paid $100 to have the water right transfer file 
T-6656 put into your name. 

You also included an extension application which will allow you to prove up on the beneficial use of the water, as the completion date has already passed. There is a 
fee for the extension, which was not included in your packet. Please send a check for $670.00 for the extension application. 

As soon as the Department receives the fees, I can begin working on the extension for you. 

If you have any questions, please let me know. 

Have a wonderful day! 

Kindest regards, 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Tamera Smnh I Natural Resource Specialist, Restoration Program Technician 

725 Summer St. NE, Suite A I Salem, Oregon 97301 I Phone: 503.986.0898 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

RECEIVED 

OCT 31 2018 

OWRD 
10/27/2018 8:59 AM 



STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CROOK 

ORDER APPROVING A CHANGE IN POINTS OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE AND 
PARTIAL CANCELLATION OF A WATER RIGHT 

Pursuant to ORS 540.510 to 540.530, after notice was given and no objections were filed, and 
finding that no injury to existing water rights would result, this order approves, as conditioned or 
limited herein, TRANSFER 6656 submitted by 

JAMESB.COX 
2215 NE McKAY CREEK ROAD 
PRINEVILLE, OREGON 97754. 

The first right to be modified was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of 
Oregon for CROOK County as evidenced by a PORTION of Certificate 51561. The decree is 
recorded in the Order Record of the Water Resources Director in Volume 1, at Page 499. The 
date of priority is 1907. 

The right allows the use of McKAY CREEK, a tributary of THE CROOKED RIVER, for 
IRRIGATION OF 5.7 ACRES. The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to 
an amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed 0.07 cubic foot per second, if available 
at the authorized point of diversion: McCORD DITCH - SW¼ NE¼, SECTION 28, T 13 S, 
R 16 E, W.M., or its equivalent in case ofrotation, measured at the point of diversion from the 
source. 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right 
for the same lands, is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its 

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review 
under ORS 183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time 
period specified by ORS 183.484(2). 

Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-080 and OAR 690-01-005, you may either 
petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. 

T-6656.bwb Pagel of 4 Special Order Volume 5-E;Page ~ / . 
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equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 4.0 
acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. 

The authorized place of use is located as follows: 

NW¼ SE¼ 5.7 ACRES 
SECTION 33 

TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH,RANGE 16EAST, W.M. 

The right to use water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of 
use described and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in the decree. 

The applicant proposes to change the place of use to: 

SW¼ NE¼ 5.7 ACRES 
SECTION 33 

TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, W.M. 

The second right to -be modified, as evidenced by a portion of Certificate 2428, was perfected 
under Permit 3517 with a date of priority of August 30, 1917. The right allows the use of 
McKAY CREEK, a tributary of THE CROOKED RIVER, for IRRIGATION OF 21.5 ACRES. 
The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially 
used and shall not exceed 0.27 cubic foot per second, if available at the authorized point of 
diversion: LAFOLLETTE AND ALLEN DITCH- SE¼ SW¼, SECTION 22, T 13 S, R 16 E, 
W.M.; N 78° 20' EAST 2343 FEET FROM THE SW CORNER, SECTION 22, or its equivalent 
in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source. 

The authorized place of use is located as follows: 

SE¼NW¼ 3.0ACRES 
SECTION 33 

TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST W.M. 

The applicant proposes to change the point of diversion to: HELM DITCH- SW¼ SE¼, 
SECTION 28, T 13 S, R 16 E, W.M.; 1320 FEET NORTH AND 660 FEET EAST FROM THE 
S¼ CORNER, SECTION 28. 

T-6656.bwb Page 2 of 4 Special Order Volume 5~ Page i;)__ 
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The authorized place of use is located as follows: 

NE¼ SW¼ 18.5 ACRES 
SECTION 33 

TOWNSHlP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, W.M. 

The applicant proposes to change the point of diversion to: McCORD DITCH - SW¼ NE¼, 
SECTION 33 T 13 S, R 16 E, W.M.; 1980 FEET SOUTH AND 630 FEET EAST FROM THE 
N¼ CORNER, SECTION 33. 

An affidavit was received from JAMES B. COX, the owner of certain lands and the water right 
appurtenant to it. A portion of the water right has been abandoned and is requested to be 
canceled. 

The abandoned right is a portion of the right described by Certificate 2428, State Record of 
Water Right Certificates. The abandoned water right is for the use of 0.09 cubic foot per second 
from McKAY CREEK, a tributary of THE CROOKED RIVER. The date of priority is AUGUST 
30, 1917. The abandoned water right is for the irrigation of 7 .5 acres. 

A description of the place of use of the abandoned right is as follows: 

SW¼ NE¼ 2.7 ACRES 
NE¼ SW¼ 1.0 ACRES 
NW¼ SE¼ 3.8 ACRES 

SECTION 33 
TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, W.M. 

ORS 540.621 provides: "Whenever the owner of a perfected and developed water right 
certifies under oath to the Water Resources Commission that the water right has been abandoned 
by the owner and that the owner dedires cancellation thereof, the commission shall enter an order 
canceling the water right." 

THESE CHANGES TO EXISTING WATER RIGHTS MAY BE MADE PROVIDED THE 
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET BY THE WATER USER: 

1. The proposed change shall be completed on or before October 1, 2002. 

T-6656.bwb Page 3 of 4 Special Order Volume 5:S;Page ,R3. 
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2. The quantity of water diverted at the new points of diversion, together with that diverted 
at the old points of diversion, shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at 
the original points of diversion. 

3. When required by the Department, the water user shall install and maintain a head gate, an 
in-line flow meter, weir, or other suitable device for measuring and recording the quantity 
of water diverted. The type and plans of the headgate and measuring device must be 
approved by the Department prior to beginning construction and shall be installed under 
the general supervision of the Department. 

4. Water shall be acquired from the same surface water source as the original point of 
diversion. 

5. The former place of use shall no longer be irrigated as a part of this water right. 

6. The water user shall install and maintain a fish screen or fish by-pass device. The type 
and plans of the screen or by-pass device must be approved by the Oregon Department of 
Fish and Wildlife prior to beginning of construction and shall be installed under the 
supervision of the Department of Fish and Wildlife. 

The water user may participate in the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife ' s cost 
sharing program for installation of screening and by-pass devices in accordance with 
ORS 540.525. 

Pursuant to the affidavit of cancellation filed by James B. Cox, the right to irrigate 7.5 acres 
under Permit 3517 not involved in this transfer is canceled. Certificates 2428 and 51561 are 
canceled. New certificates will be issued to confirm those portions of the rights NOT involved in 
this transfer. When satisfactory proof of the completed changes is received, new certificates 
confirming these water rights will be issued. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed __ ..... ,-+i .... 1l-----+-\ 1--=o"""o__._ ___ _ 

T-6656.bwb Page 4 of 4 

,;;;._ PaulR.&ary, Director 

Special Order Volume 55, Page ~ 
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STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT # 128333 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE # _____ _ 

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax) 

RECEIVED FROM: APPLICATION 

BY: PERMIT 

TRANSFER 
CASH : 

CHEC :#Zia, t a E_R_: (-ID-E-NT- IF_Y_) ___ _ 
□ 

1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT 

0407 COPIES 

OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

0243 1/S Lease 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water 

0407 

041 0 

0408 

TC162 

0240 

0201 

0203 

0205 

0218 

I 0536 

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT 
MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

RESEARCH FEES 

MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY) 

EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: 

SURFACE WATER 

GROUND WATER 

TRANSFER 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

EXAM FEE 

$ 

$ 

$ 

EXAM FEE 

$ 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

0211 WELL CONST START FEE 

I~ I 

ICARD #I 
0210 MONITORING WELLS CARD# 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY UC NUMBER 

0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) I I $ 

0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) I I $ 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER/ROX 

FUND _______ TITLE _______ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR # ______ _ 

DESCRIPTION ______________ _ 

f C 

RECORD FEE 

LICENSE FEE 

I 

I 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT# 128208 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE # _____ _ 

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax) 

RECEIVED FROM: APPLICATION 

BY: PERMIT 

TRANSFER 
CASH: 

□ 
CHECK:# OTHER: (IDENTIFY) or 2Wb□ ------~m-~_L_RE_C'_D ~l_$_1_P_._a:J~I 

1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT 

0407 COPIES 

OTHER : (IDENTIFY) 

0243 1/S Lease 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water 

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT 
MISCELLANEOUS '!RIii 

0407 COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 RESEARCH FEES 

/b?~"merJ-r 0408 MISC REVENUE : (IDENTIFY) 

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

0201 SURFACE WATER $ 0202 

0203 GROUND WATER $ 0204 

0205 TRANSFER $ 

WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE 

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR $ 0219 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 0220 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

I 0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

0211 WELL CONST START FEE 

1: I 

ICARD#I 
0210 MONITORING WELLS CARD# 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

I 0601 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY UC NUMBER 

0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) I I $ 

0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) I I $ 

HYDRO APPLICATION I$ 

I TREASURY OTHER/ RDX 

FUND TITLE 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR # 

DESCRIPTION ______________ _ 

RECEIPT: 128208 DATED: 

/tJ 

RECORD FEE 

LICENSE FEE 

I 

I 

I 

I 



regon 
Kate Brown, Governor 

October 19, 20 18 

McKay Creek Family Ranch, LLC 
2100 NE McKay Creek Rd . 
Prineville, Oregon 97754 

Reference: Transfer T-6656 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St E, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone (503) 986-0900 

Fax (503) 986-0904 
www.Oregon.gov/OWRD 

The assignment by proof from James B. Cox to Joel Ledain has been recorded in the records of the Water 
Resources Department. 

The Depai1ments records will now show Joel Ledain as the transfer holder of record. 

Our records have been changed accord ingly and the original request is enclosed . Receipt number 128208 
covering the recording fee is also enclosed. 

A transfer is not a perfected water right, and has conditions and timelines that must be sati sfied p1i or to a 
Ce11ificate of Water Right being issued. Please review the tran sfer to be fam ili ar with the cond itions and 
timelines contained in the transfer. 

Please note that thi s transfer required complete app li cation of water to the proposed use by October I, 
2002, and within one year after complete app li cati on of water to the proposed use, the permittee shall 
submi t a c laim of beneficial use, wh ich includes a map and repo11, prepared by a Ce11ified Water Ri ghts 
Examiner (CWRE). As of thi s date, the claim of benefi cial use has not been received by the Department. 

The appl icati on you submitted for Extension of Time is being returned as the required fee did not 
accompany the aP, ' 

Jen-y Sauter 
Water Rights Program Analys t 
Water Ri ght Services Di vision 

Enclosure: Receipt 128208, app licat ion for Extension of Time 

cc: Watermaster 11 
James B . Cox 
Data Center, OWRD (cover letter & request) 
Fi le 



~~ Q,egoo W•te< R""""" Oep.,; meot 
{ (J~ ~el 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

• If (503) 986-0900 
~ ~,·~[i Salem, Oregon 97301 

~@ ,ftfi www.wrd.state.or.us 

Request for Assignment 
By Proof of Ownership 
(If Water Right Holder is Not Available) 

If the Depai-tment determines that the application is incomplete, fees have not been paid, or the required documents 
are not acceptable, the application and all fees submitted will be returned to the applicant. 

If for multiple rights, a separate form and fee for each right wi ll be required. 

1, Jc2ei Le_da.cA 
(Name of Party Requesting Assignment) 

2/0 O A/£ /J? C/.11:1 GI? e./ ;U. 
(Mailing Address) I 

/n11urju_ ()~ 97 757-/ 
(City) (State) (Zip) 

'S~I I -4 4 7 ✓ / 9 °9 
(Ph.one#) 

hereby request assignment of an entire application/pem1it/transfer/limited license/groundwater statement; hereby request 

assignment of a po1iion of application/pe1111it/transfer/limited license/groundwater statement; (i..ou must include a map 

showing the portion of the application/permit/ transfer/limited license/groundwater statement 
to be assigned.) 

T-6bS.~ 
Application# ; Penni t # ; Transfer # ,55"&~ ------- --------

Limited License # _ ______ ; Groundwater Statement # ______ _ 

Jaous 3. ta :< 
I 

(Name of Current Holder of Record) 

c;;J 2- ;,;- AJ& m c.-1-tt ·1 Cr<W:- /2,l 
(Mailing Address) I (City) (State) (Zip) (Phone#) 

Note: Write the initials (first letters) of your first and last names at the spots ind icated below __ . 

I) ::{b_ I certify that I am the cuITent owner of the property described in thi s app lication, pennit, transfer order, li mi ted 
license, or groundwater statement. 1 have attached proof of ownership that may include but not be limited to : a copy 
of the deed to the land, a copy of a land sales contract, a court order or decree, documentation of survivorsh ip of 
prope1iy held jointly. The Department cannot accept a copy of a tax statement. 

2) ::sL..._ I have the legal right to request assignment under OAR 690-3 10-0280 and 690-320-0060. 

3) :r..L,_ I have not been able to contact the owner(s) of record for the above referenced transaction. I have attached 
proof acceptable to the Department that notice of the assignment bas been given or attempted for each identified 
prope1iy owner not a party to the assignment. ORS 537.220(2) Failure to submit this proof will result in the return 
of your request. (Proof may include but not be limited to: a copy of returned ce1i ified mailing, copy of a Death 
Certificate, or a court order.) 

4) ~ l further certify that the info1mation provided herein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Witness my hand this \ 7_., ~-____ day of_fic r;c:b e r1.. 20 / 1 . 
(Day) (Month) ~ 

~-'== __ ..:..-;•~~ -=-----=-==~::;;:;;:>;:, 
Signature of Paiiy Requesting Assignment :=::::0-: 29 

Failure to provide any of the required information will result in the return of your application. 

DQ NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX 

I Th is c.:rtifies assignment and reco rd change at ] 
Oregon Water Reso urces D.:part1.ne~t e •• ·tive 

The completed "Request for Assignment" 
form must be submi tted to the Department 
along with the recording fee of $100. 8:00 a.m. on date: of rcc.:ipt at Sa~· ~on 

Fee receipt #/.:?.RZr;RJ~,//
1 

/ 
For Din:ctor by Jerry Saut _. _)62 aR 111 

L Water Rights Division ~- . . . . 
a:,,"!'-, .. --. ~~r~• .. vv• • v ,~ v • • "'='i""'" ' JU• Ass1gn111enl if Permll Holder not available WR 

RECEIVED 

OCT 1 5 2018 

OWRD 



4/26/2018 

Home Business 

OARD Home 

Seer h Currtnt Rules 

' 
Seard°"' Filings 

Arre• t'1i..: Annudl Cornpilat1on 

R J,:> O<..HJmJtur Rults 

N• t: le) I 

Oregon Secretary of State Administrative Rules 

V<>ting Elections State Archives Audits 

Water Resources Department 

Chapter 690 

Div ision 310 

WATER RIGHT APPLICATION PROCESSING 

690-310-0280 

Assignment of Application 

Assignment or change of ownership of appl ication: 

(1) When a change of interest or ownership occurs in lands covered by a pending application the record holder may 

request, in writing, the Director to record the assignment to the new owner; 

(2) Should the record holder of the application be unavailable, the current owner of the property involved may furnish 

proof of such ownership to the Commission to obtain ownership of the application. The Department shall also record a 

change in ownership to an heir or devisee under a wi ll upon receiving proof of death of the record holder, or to a t rustee 

upon receiving proof of a transfer to trust by the record holder. Proof of ownership of the involved lands shall include, 

but not be limited to one or more of the fo llowing documents: 

(a) A copy of the deed to the land; 

(b) A copy of a land sales contract; 

(c) A court order or decree; or 

(d) Documentation of survivorship of property held jointly. 

Statutory/Other Authori ty: ORS 536.027 

Statutes/Other Implemented: ORS 537.220 & 537.635 

History: 

W RD 3-2007, f. 3-28-07, cert. et. 3-29-07 

W RD 1-1996, f. & cert. ef. 1-31-96 

Please use this link to bookmark or link to this rule. 

vl.7.4 

System Requirements Privacy Policy Accessibility Policy Oregon Veterans Oregon.gov 

Oregon State Archives• 800 Summer Street NE • Salem, OR 97310 
Phone: 503-373-0701 • Fax: 503-378·4118 • reference.archives@state.or.us 

RECEIVED 

OCT 1 5 2018 

OWRD 
https://secu re.sos.state.or. us/oard/viewSingleRule.action ?rule Vrsn Rsn = 179456 1/1 



4/26/2018 ORS 537.220 - Assignment of application, permit or license - 2017 Oregon Revised Statutes 

2017 ORS 537.220 1 

Assignment of application, permit or license 

(1) Any application, permit or license to appropriate water may be assigned, subject to the conditions of the application or permit, but no such assignment shall be binding, 

except upon the parties to the assignment, unless filed for record in the Water Resources Department. 

(2) An assignment of an application, permit or license to appropriate water filed for record with the Water Resources Department shall identify the current record owners of all 

property described in the application, permit or license. The assignor shall furnish proof acceptable to the department that notice of the assignment has been given or 

attempted for each identified property owner not a party to the assignment. [Amended by 1985 c.673 §34; 1995 c.367 §1] 

1 Legislative Counsel Committee, CHAPTER 537-Appropriation of Water Generally, hllps:/lwww.oregonlegislature.gov/bills_laws/ors/ors537.html (2017) (last accessed Mar. 

30, 2018). 

RECEIVED 

OCT 1 5 2018 

OWRD 
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we 5 t e f n Ti t l e &Esc row 

Aaron Semas 
Tami Semas 
PO Box 123 
Dennis, TX 76439 

Grantor 

Grantee 
McKay Creek Family Ranch, LLC 
Attn : Joel E. Leda in & Jean H. Wang 
2100 NE McKay Creek Rd, Prineville, OR 97754 

Until a change Is requested, all tax statements 
shall be sent to the followln address: 

McKay Creek Family Ranch, LLC 
Attn: Joel E. Ledain & Jean H. Wang 
2100 NE McKay Creek Rd 
Prinevi lle, OR 97754 

Crook County Official Records 
DEED-D 2015-267710 
Pgs• : 
s1ooos1 1 oos:11 oos~oo 04/13/1503:23 PM 
55 oo s10 oo ' Tota l :$59.00 

~lllWllllf ~lWmfil~LJIIIIIIIIIIIII II Ill 
! Ch•l)1 Suly County ci. 
Or•gon c•rt/fy that the Ins~ for Crook County 

h•r11n wu recorded ,n the c~:;:::~:~•d 
Cheryl Seety - County Clerk 

Reserved for Recorder's Use 

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED 

Aaron Semas and Tami Semas, as tenants by the entirety as to Parcel One and 
Aaron Semas as to Parcel Two 
Grantor(s) convey and warrant to 
McKay Creek Family Ranch, LLC , Grantees the following described real property free 
of encumbrances except as specifically set fo rth herein: 

Parcel One : 

The Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter (SE1/4NW1/4), South half of the 
Northeast quarter (S1/2NE1/4), Northeast quarter of the Southwest quarter 
(NE1/4SW1/4), North half of the Southeast quarter (N1/2SE1/4) and Southeast 
quarter of the Southeast quarter (SEl/4 SEl/4) of Section 33; in Township 13 
South of Range 16 East of the Willamette Meridian, Crook County, Oregon. 

Parcel Two : 

The Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter (SW1/4NW1/4) and the West half 
of the Southwest quarter (W1/2SW1/4) of Section 34; in Township 13 South of 
Range 16 East of the Willamette Meridian, Crook County, Oregon. 

Account: 8937, 251,234 
Map & Tax Lot: 131633 00 00600 & 04500 

Th is property is free of encumbrances, EXCEPT: All those items of record , if any, as of the 
date of this deed, includ ing any real property taxes due, but not yet payable . 

The true consideration for th is conveyance is $1,725,000.00 . (Here comply with 
requireme nts of ORS 93 .030.) 
BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE 
TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 
195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 
2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER ass, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 
7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE 
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE 
LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE 
PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE 
CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING 
TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 
OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY 
UMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 
30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF 
ANY, UNDER ORS 19S.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 19S.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, 
CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON 
LAWS 2009 AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. 

Executed this _2_ day of April, 2015 

/'-\o..r M 5 ±.llyJA) >:ii Tu--n , c}f.lVY\ BS 
Aaron Semas Q."':, h ',s A -r~--<-r 

\n ~+ 

Tami"Semas __ __s 

Return to Western Title & Escrow 
qru~ 

RECEIVED 

OCT 15 2018 

OWRD 



, l 

• 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
KIMBERLY ANN MCCARTHY-HICK$ 

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 921903 

MY COMMISSIQN EXPIRES NOlfMSER 12, 2017 

RECEIVED 

OCT 1"5 2018 

OWRD 
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AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: 

Jill D. Laney 
Cosgrave Vergeer Kester LLP 
500 Pioneer Tower 
888 SW Fifth Ave. 
Portland, OR 97204 

UNTIL A CHANGE IS REQUESTED 
SEND TAX STATEMENTS TO: 

McKay Creek Family Ranch, LLC 
2100 NE McKay Creek Road 
Prineville, OR 97754 

Crook County Official Records 2016-273522 
DEED-D 
Pgs=3 04/11/1601 :45 PM 
$15.00 $11.00 $21 .00 $2.00 
$5.00 $1 0.00 

Total:$64.00 

II II Ill I II II I I II I II II I Ill II II II I II 111111111111111 
01104082201602735220030039 

I, Cheryl S•ely, County Clerk for Crook County, 
Oregon, cer11t'y that the Instrument id•ntlfltd 
h•r•in waa recorded in the Clark recorda. 

Cheryl Seely - County Clerk 

This space is reserved for recorder's use. 

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED 

McKay Creek Family Ranch, LLC, Grantor, with an address of 2100 NE McKay 
Creek Road, Prineville, OR 97754, conveys to McKay Creek Family Ranch, LLC, 
Grantee, with an address of 2100 NE McKay Creek Road, Prineville, OR 97754, the 
following described real property situated in the County of Crook, State of Oregon: 

See Exhibit A. 

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON 
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF 
ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 
11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 
855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 
2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY 
DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE 
LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS 
INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD 
CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY 
ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO 
VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY 
LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED 
IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING 
PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 
195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 
2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, 
CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. 

The true consideration for this conveyance is value received other than monetary 
consideration . RECEIVED 

Dated: March 4, 2016. 

[Signature Pages to Follow] 

1 - BARGAIN ANO SALE DEED 

OCT 1 5 2018 
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,-~-------------------------------------

GRANTOR 

McKay Creek Family Ranch, LLC, an 
Oregon limited liability company, 

By: Joel Ledain and Jean Wang, as Co-Trustees of 
the Led_!in 9nd Wang Revocable Trust 
u/a/d v_~3o , W.3 
its sole me er and manager 

= By: 
:,c; 

Name: Joel Ledain, Co-Trustee of 
the Ledain and Wang Revocable Trust 
u/a/d ~ Bo , 'lci,3 

Title: Member 

STATE OF 9f
1

EGON 

County of CJ)~ 
) 
) ss. 
) 

STATE OF OREGON ) 
/) t ~ - J. ) ss. 

RECEIVED 

OCT 15 2018 

OWRD 

County of ~ ) 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on m~ , 2016 by Jean 
w~~s Co-Trustee of the Ledain and Wang Revocable Trust u:a/d ~ (::) 

OfFWL8'AMP ~db__,) 

-

KIMBEHLY ANN MCCARTHY-HICKS ~n 
NOTAAYPUBUC-OREGON My Comm1ss1on Expires: //-(2,;-£L>17 
COMMISSION NO. 921903 

MY COMMISSIQN EXPIRES NO'ftMBER 12, 2017 

2 - BARGAIN AND SALE DEED 2360603 
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Exhibit A 
Legal Description 

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN SECTION 33, T.13S., R.16E., W.M., CROOK 
COUNTY, OREGON. 

Legal Description - Boundary Line Adjustment - McKay - After Adjustments 
In Township 13 South, Range 16 East, W.M., Crook County, Oregon. 

Section 33: The Southeast one-quarter Northwest one-quarter (SEl/4 NWl/4); the South one­
half Northeast one-quarter {S1/2 NEl/4); the Northeast one-quarter Southwest one-quarter 
(NEl/4 SWl/4); the North one-half Southeast one-quarter (Nl/2 SEl/4) and the Southeast 
one-quarter Southeast one-quarter (SEl/4 SEl/4). 

Excepting Therefrom: _A parcel of land located in the Southeast one-quarter Northwest one­
quarter (SEl/4 NWl/4) of Section 33, Township 13 South Range 16 East, W.M., Crook County, 
Oregon, more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the Northwest corner of said 
SEl/4 NWl/4 of Section 33, said point marked by a S/8" iron rod, thence North 89°53'12" East 
along the North line of said SEl/4 NWl/4 of Section 33 a distance of 82.79 feet; thence South 
02°58'06" East a distance of 28.28 feet; thence South 80°58'0311 West a distance of 16.21 feet; 
thence South 09°21'32" East a distance of 117.41 feet; thence South 01°45'53" West a 
distance of 343.87 feet to the Westerly right-of-way line of NE Mckay Creek Road, as now 
located and constructed; thence along said right-of-way line around a 655.00 feet radius curve 
left a distance of 254.00 feet, long cord bears South 12°16'54" West, 252.42 feet; thence South 
01°10'20" West along said right-of-way line a distance of 138.64 feet; thence North 88°49'40" 
West a distance of 19.78 feet to the West line of said SEl/4 NWl/4 of Section 33; thence North 
00°01'43" West along said west line a distance of 875.01 feet to the Point of Beginning. 

Together With: A parcel of land located in the Northeast one-quarter Northwest one-quarter 
(NEl/4 NWl/4} of Section 33, Township 13 South Range 16 East, W.M., Crook County, Oregon, 
more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the Southwest corner of said NEl/4 
NWl/4 of Section 33, said point marked with a 5/8" iron rod, thence North 89°53'12" East long 
the South line of said NEl/4 NWl/4 of Section 33 a distance of 82.79 feet to the True Point of RECEIVED 
Beginning; thence North 89°53'12" East along said South line a distance of 687.66 feet to the 
Westerly right-of-way line of NE McKay Creek Road, as now located and constructed; thence OCT l' 5 2018 
North 69.36'20" East along said Westerly right-of-way line a distance 20.45 feet; thence North 
04°55'39" East a distance of 57.21 feet; thence North 85°17'54" West a distance of 184.12 feet : 
thence South 04°53'24" West a distance of 16.65 feet; thence North 87°52'21" West a distance OWRD 
of 199.34 feet; thence North 85°39'0911 West a distance of 151.19 feet; thence North 
89°23'54 11 West a distance of 164.39 feet; thence South 15°52'12" West a distance of 52.18 
feet; thence South 02°58'06" East a distance of 34.43 feet to the True Point of Beginning. 

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED · EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 1 OF 1 
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Conversations with Semas 

To: Fi le 
Date: May 18, 2010 
Present: Aaron Maxwell, Jeremy Giffin, Mike Harington, Garry Sanders, Aaron Semas 
Discuss: T6656, instream diversions, POD changes, McKay Switch 

The Issue: 
The McKay Water Switch proposes to permanently transfer McKay Cr irrigation water rights instream. 
In exchange, irrigator swill receive OID water to apply to those lands previously covered by McKay Creek 
water rights. The current project design will restore 8.36cfs to McKay Creek and eliminate the need for 
screened and unscreened irrigation diversions which currently block fish passage. The project currently 
includes 7 landowners. There are preliminary plans to extend the project upstream to t~e USFS 
boundary. In order for water rights to be transferred instream they must be certificated. Aaron Semas 
currently has a number of acres that remain inchoate as part of Transfer 6656 which was final ordered in 
2001. No Claim of Benefical Use (COBU) has been submitted to the Department. The COBU was 
supposed to be submitted in October of 2002. A certified water rights examiner (CWRE) must submit 
the COBU and document that the following 6 conditions have been met. 

1) The proposed change shall be completed on or before October 1, 2002 

2) The quantity of water diverted at the new points of diversion, together with that diverted at the 
old points of diversion, shall not exceed the quantity of of water lawfully available at the original 
points of diversion. 

3) When required by the Department, the water user shall install and maintain a headgate, an in­
law flow meter, weir, or other suitable device for measuring and recording the quantity ofwater 
diverted. The type and plans of the headgate and measuring device must be approved by the 
department prior to the beginning of construction and shall be installed under the general 
supervision of the Department. 

4) Water shall be acquired from the same surface water source as the original point of diversion. 

5) The former place of use shall no longer be irrigated as part of this water right. 

6) The water user shall install and maintain a fish screen by-pass device. The type and plans of the 
screen or by-pass device must be approved by ODFW prior to beginning construction and shall be 
installed under the supervision of ODFW. 

Once water rights become certificated the DRC will submit an instream transfer application to OWRD. 
Processing the application can take anywhere from 1-2 years. Construction of the project is expected to 
being in winter 2011. Construction cannot begin unless it is certain that the instream transfer process 
will be completed by March of 2012. It is therefore crucial that a COBU be submitted and accepted by 
the department soon. The DRC will use reimbursement authority to expedite that the process once the 
6 conditions have been met and COBU has been submitted. 



Addressing each condition on T6656: 

1) The proposed change shall be completed on or before October 1, 2002 

This is interpreted to mean that a COBU should have been submitted by Oct 1, 2002. Failure to have 
done this does not result in the cancellation of water rights. However, if conditions 2-5 have not been 
met by this time then a file for an extension of time is required prior to submitting a COBU. However, 
recent conversations with OWRD have encouraged meeting the conditions and then filing a COBU 
without first filing for an extension. 

2) The quantity of water diverted at the new points of diversion, together with that diverted at the 
old points of diversion, shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original 
points of diversion. 

Approximately 15 additional acres that do not have a water right and are located in the SWNE of 
T13S, R16E, Sec28 are being irrigated from the same diversion (pump located just below McCord 
Ditch) that also serves 5.7 acres located in same¼¼ with a water right. Aaron Semas will not 
receive an OID water right for the 15 illegally watered acres. However, he will have the opportunity 
through the McKay Water Switch to define where he may apply his water rights within the OID 
boundary. It is anticipated that 15 acres that are currently unproductive but that have McKay Cr 
water rights will be available to move to the 15 acres of productive ground currently watered 
without a water right following the completion of eth project. 

Question for Jeremy and CRWE: Will condition 2 be met in the COBU given these facts? 

3) When required by the Department, the water user shall install and maintain a headgate, an in­
law flow meter, weir, or other suitable device for measuring and recording the quantity ofwater 
diverted. The type and plans of the headgate and measuring device must be approved by the 
department prior to the beginning of construction and shall be installed under the general 
supervision of the Department. 

No request for a measuring device has been made by the Department at this time. 

4) Water shall be acquired from the same surface water source as the original point of diversion. 

All water currently comes from McKay Creek. 

5) The former place of use shall no longer be irrigated as part of this water right. 

5.7 acres are no longer being irrigated in NWSE Sec 33, TBS, R16E. Is this correct? 



6) The water user shall install and maintain a fish screen by-pass device. The type and plans of the 
screen or by-pass device must be approved by ODFW prior to beginning construction and shall be 
installed under the supervision of ODFW. 

The points of diversion to which this applies are the Helm Ditch Diversion located upstream on 
Parga's property, and the McCord Ditch Diversion located on Semas' property. The Helm ditch 
serves only Semas. The McCord Ditch serves Semas and a downstream landowner. 

The Crooked River Watershed Council currently has plans to screen the Helm ditch and redesign the 
diversion to allow fish passage until the diversion can be removed altogether following the McKay 
Water Switch. The diversion is scheduled to be screened in Sept 2010. The screen will be 
purchased from the Farmers Conservation Alliance (FCA} and sold back to FCA following the 
completion of the McKay Water Switch. A letter from ODFW approving of the design and time line 
to screen the Helm Ditch Diversion could satisfy Condition 6 today. 

The McCord Ditch is no longer used and has been filled in. The diversion structure remains intact. 
A screened pump located just below the diversion serves the 5.7 acres listed in T6656. This pump 
also serves the 15 illegally watered acres. 

Approximately 800' downstream of the McCord Ditch Diversion is a screened pump that feeds into a 
main line and delivers water to lands that were previously served by the McCord ditch prior to it 
being filled in. This pump is leased to Aaron Semas for $0 by the CRWC. The CRWC council 
purchased the pump using OWEB funds in order to eliminate fish entrainment in the McCord ditch. 
The pump will be returned to CRWC when the McKay Water Switch is completed and instream 
diversions are no longer needed. 

Oregon water law requires that a transfer be submitted in order for a change in the point of 
diversion greater that 500' to occur. No transfer was submitted in case described in the above 
paragraph . As previously mentioned, a transfer cannot be submitted until a water right is 
certificated. The water right associated with the McCord Ditch remains inchoate under T6656. 
From both an irrigation and conservation standpoint the current pumping configuration is favored 
over the use of the McCord ditch. If the pump and mainline that currently serve as the McCord 
Ditch were located within 500' of the McCord Ditch Diversion, Condition #6 would be met today and 
the McCord Ditc;h Diversion and fish barrier could be removed this fall. 

Other Issues: 
The Ward Ditch Diversion located between the Helm Ditch and the McCord Ditch is unscreened and 
blocks fish passage. There is currently no requirement to screen this diversion. The CRWC would 
like to work with Aaron Semas to screen this diversion and provide fish passage. 

Semas has supplemental groundwater right that covers all his irrigated land. A COBU was issued 
for this right but the department has not issued a certificate. 



EMAILS: 

Aaron , I talked with our Salem certificate section about the Aaron Semas transfer (T-6656) fina l proof that 
is needed. Because this transfer is so old it has the old less restrictive fish screening language of 

"The water user shall install and maintain a fish screen or fish by-pass device. The type and plans of the 
screen or by-pass device must be approved by the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife prior to 
beginning of construction and shall be installed under the supervision of the Department of Fish and 
Wildlife." 

Newer permits and transfers have more restrictive language of "prior to diversion of water" which is more 
of a fatal flaw if they divert without the screen in place. Permits are also more restrictive than transfers in 
getting extensions of time and meeting conditions. So the two options we have for final proof are, 

1- Have a final proof done now with a letter from ODFW that says a fish screen was in place on the ditch 
prior to the date of October 1, 2002 that met ODFW fish screening criteria at the time. 

or 

2-Apply for an extension of time and then have a final proof survey done with a letter from ODFW that 
says the screen is in and meets the current screening criteria. 

JB Cox had sent in a letter when the order was signed in 2001 protesting the fish screening requirement 
saying he should not be required to have the screens since he applied for the transfer in 1991 and the 
department should have finished the transfer by 1993, prior to the fish screening requirement. I could not 
find any response to the letter so I assume that he was denied on his protest. As for the other issue of the 
POD added by the watershed council and Semas 700' downstream from the authorized POD, If the POD 
was added and the lands were changed before the date of October 1, 2002 then we can probably change 
the additional POD location to reflect this new pump location. otherwise it is the belief of the Certificate 
section that this is just too far from the requested POD to be added to the new certificate and a new 
transfer will need to be applied for after this transfer is final proofed. This information should be forwarded 
to the CWRE in charge of the final proof. 

We are going to have the same exact issues with the final proof at the Keystone Ranch in the upcoming 
days, the only difference being that the Keystones fish screening language was more restrictive. When I 
last talked with Leonard he said he had worked something out on the fishscreens with ODFW back when 
the order was approved??? Do you remember any of this Brett? 



Jeremy 

In regards to the POD change-

The POD change was not made prior to 2002 so we would have to submit another transfer after the final 

proof or T6656 is made. However, how do you submit a final proof on a diversion that essentially no 

longer exists. The McCord Ditch is filled in and no longer being used. Doesn't the CRWE have to 

document that the POD's are in the correct location for the COBU to be accepted? Or are you 

suggesting that the COBU can be submitted in conjunction with a POD Transfer? Kind of a chicken 

before the egg question. 

A 

Exactly. If the CWRE cannot show the applicant is using the POD that was requested it will not be 
allowed on the new certificate. It is in Aarons best interest to be pumping from the Mccord ditch location 
when the CWRE shows up. -J 

Technically the "C" date is October 1 of 2002 which is the deadline for completing the survey, however 
the landowner/CWRE has 1 year from that data to submit the claim to the department. These older orders 
are not very clear about that. 

-J 

Tough spot. Essentially, Semas would have to create a bulge in the small piece of ditch that is 

remaining, pump from that and somehow connect to buried main line from the pump that he currently 

uses. That would also mean that we are faced with a unscreened diversion (McCord Ditch) vs a 

screened pump (new diversion). Though would a screened pump coming out of the McCord Ditch 

constitute a screened diversion? 

Meeting May 27, 2010 
David Armstrong CWRE, Jeremy Giffin, Brett Hodgson, Aaron Maxwell 

Resolutions: 
Will wait for CRWC to screen the Helm Ditch in Sept prior to submitting the COBU. ODFW unable to 
write an exemption letter. 

Need to file for an extension with the state. Who should file for extension? Who should pay for 
extension . 



Need to move Semas' pump to the McCord POD and pump water into mainline to deliver to acres. 
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Oregon 
John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor 

May 16, 2001 

James B. Cox 
2215 NE McKay Creek Road 
Prineville, OR 97754 

Water Resources Department 
Commerce Building 

158 12th Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301-4172 

(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 

RE: Corrected Remaining Right Certificates -Transfer Application T-6656 

Dear Mr. Cox: 

Consistent with the Final Order on Petition For Reconsideration of Transfer Application T-6656, 
the Department has corrected Water Right Certificates 76675, 76676, 76677, 76678 and 76679. 
Enclosed are the corrected and superseding certificates. 

Sincere';JJ2. 

~elson ~ 
Field Services Division 
Phone: 503-378-8455, extension 285 
Fax: 503-378-8130 
E-Mail: Greg.L.Nelson@wrd.state.or.us 

enclosures 

c: Kyle Gorman, District 11 Watermaster 



STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CROOK 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

B. F. ALLEN 
PRINEVILLE, OREGON 97754 

confirms the right to use the waters ofMcKA Y CREEK, a tributary of the CROOKED RIVER, for 
IRRIGATION OF 24.0 ACRES, STOCK AND DOMESTIC USE. 

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for CROOK County. 
The decree is of record at Salem, in the Order Record of the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in 
Volume 1, at Page 449. The date of priority is 1899. 

The use is limited to 0.30 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND or its equivalent in case ofrotation, measured 
at the point of diversion from the source. 

The point of diversion is located as follows : 

PROSE DITCH. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows : 

SE¼ SE¼ 11.0 ACRES 
SECTION28 

NE¼ NE¼ 13.0 ACRES 
SECTION 33 

TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, W.M. 

This certificate is issued to correct a scrivener's error in the certificate recorded at page 76679, State 
Record of Water Right Certificates, and supercedes Certificate 76679. 

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 51561, State Record of 
Water Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director 
approving Transfer Application 6656 entered on January 12, 2001 , and recorded at Special Order 
Volume 55, Page 21. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the 
provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place 
of use described and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree. 

MAY 1 4 2001 
WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed ______ _ 

/W'Y:;~., 

T-6656f.bwb Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 76920. 



STA TE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CROOK 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

B. F.ALLEN 
PRINEVILLE, OREGON 97754 

confinns the right to use the waters of McKAY CREEK, a tributary of the CROOKED RIVER, for 
IRRIGATION OF 36.0 ACRES, STOCK AND DOMESTIC USE. 

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for CROOK County. 
The decree is of record at Salem, in the Order Record of the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in 
Volume 1, at Page 449. The date of priority is 1897. 

The use is limited to 0.45 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured 
at the point of diversion from the source. 

The point of diversion is located as follows: 

ALLEN DITCH. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows : 

NW¼ SE¼ 13 .0 ACRES 
SW¼ SE¼ 21.0 ACRES 
SE¼ SE¼ 2.0 ACRES 

SECTION21 
TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, W.M. 

This certificate is issued to correct a scrivener's error in the certificate recorded at page 76678, State 
Record of Water Right Certificates, and supercedes Certificate 76678. 

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 51561, State Record of 
Water Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director 
approving Transfer Application 6656 entered on January 12, 2001, and recorded at Special Order 
Volume 55, Page 21. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confinn the status of the water right in regard to the 
provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place 
of use described and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree. 

MAY 1 4 2001 
WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed ______ _ 

~ Paul R. Cleary, Director 

T-6656e.bwb Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 76919. 



STA TE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CROOK 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

B. F.ALLEN 
PRINEVILLE, OREGON 97754 

confirms the right to use the waters ofMcKA Y CREEK, a tributary of the CROOKED RIVER, for 
IRRIGATION OF 24.0 ACRES, STOCK AND DOMESTIC USE. 

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for CROOK County. 
The decree is of record at Salem, in the Order Record of the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in 
Volume 1, at Page 449. The date of priority is 1891. 

The use is limited to 0.30 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured 
at the point of diversion from the source. 

The point of diversion is located as follows: 

LISTER DITCH. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

NW¼ NE¼ 9.0 ACRES 
SW¼ NE¼ 15.0 ACRES 

SECTION 28 
TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, W.M. 

This certificate is issued to correct a scrivener's error in the certificate recorded at page 76677, State 
Record of Water Right Certificates, and supercedes Certificate 76677. 

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 51561, State Record of 
Water Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director 
approving Transfer Application 6656 entered on January 12, 2001 , and recorded at Special Order 
Volume 55, Page 21. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the 
provisions of ORS 540.6 IO pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place 
of use described and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree. 

MAY 1 4 2001 
WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed _______ _ 

~au! R. ~tor 

T-6656d.bwb Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 76918. 



STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CROOK 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

B. F. ALLEN 
PRINEVILLE, OREGON 97754 

confirms the right to use the waters ofMcKA Y CREEK, a tributary of the CROOKED RIVER, for 
IRRIGATION OF 13.3 ACRES, STOCK AND DOMESTIC USE. 

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for CROOK County. 
The decree is of record at Salem, in the Order Record of the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in 
Volume 1, at Page 449. The date of priority is 1907. 

The use is limited to 0.17 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured 
at the point of diversion from the source. 

The point of diversion is located as follows: 

McCORD DITCH- SW¼ SE¼, SECTION 28, T 13 S, R 16 E, W.M .. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

SW¼ NE¼ 3.0 ACRES 
NW¼ SE¼ 10.3 ACRES 

SECTION 33 
TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, W.M. 

This certificate is issued to correct a scrivener's error in the certificate recorded at page 76676, State 
Record of Water Right Certificates, and supercedes Certificate 76676. 

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 51561, State Record of 
Water Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director 
approving Transfer Application 6656 entered on January 12, 2001 , and recorded at Special Order 
Volume 55, Page 21. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the 
provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place 
of use described and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed MAY l 4 2001 

~1=/12 
f'd// Paul R. Cleary, Director 

T-6656c.bwb Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 769 I 7. 



STA TE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CROOK 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

B. F.ALLEN 
PRINEVILLE, OREGON 97754 

confirms the right to use the waters ofMcKA Y CREEK, a tributary of the CROOKED RIVER, for 
IRRJGA TION OF 42.0 ACRES, STOCK AND DOMESTIC USE. 

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for CROOK County. 
The decree is of record at Salem, in the Order Record of the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in 
Volume 1, at Page 449. The date of priority is 1896. 

The use is limited to 0.53 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured 
at the point of diversion from the source. 

The point of diversion is located as follows: 

HELM DITCH. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

SE¼ NW¼ 24.0 ACRES 
NE¼ SW¼ 18.0 ACRES 

SECTION 33 
TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, W.M. 

This certificate is issued to correct a scrivener's error in the certificate recorded at page 76675, State 
Record of Water Right Certificates, and supercedes Certificate 76675. 

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 51561, State Record of 
Water Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director 
approving Transfer Application 6656 entered on January 12, 2001, and recorded at Special Order 
Volume 55, Page 21. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the 
provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place 
ofuse described and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree. 

MAY 1 4 2001 
WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed _______ _ 

1ZIL~ 
~Paul R. Cleary, Director 

T-6656b.bwb Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 76916. 



ST ATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CROOK 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

B. F. ALLEN 
PRINEVILLE, OREGON 97754 

confirms the right to use the waters ofMcKA Y CREEK, a tributary of the CROOKED RIVER, for 
IRRIGATION OF 24.0 ACRES. °?,-<'~ 'i O ?d ✓ 

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for CROOK County. 
The decree is of record at Salem, in the Order Record of the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in 
Volume I, at Page 449. The date of priority is 1899. 

The use is limited to 0.30 CUBIC FOOT PER SECO Dor its equivalent in case of rotation, measured 
at the point of diversion from the source. 

The point of diversion is located as follows: 

PROSE DITCH. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

SE¼ SE¼ 11 .0 ACRES 
SECTION 28 

NE¼ NE¼ 13.0 ACRES 
SECTION 33 

TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, W.M. 

This certificate describes a portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 5 l 5~te Record of 
Water Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director 
entered I/ 11.-/- , , approving Transfer Application 6656. 

Th . ' "frrh' f · l id' ✓ 'fi d fi th fth . h. e issuance o t 1s superse mg cert1 cate oes not con mn e status o e water ng t m regard to the 
provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place 
of use described and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree. 

W1TNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed \ /1'l.I2.001 

✓,;v. Paul R. Cleary, Director 

~~ 
Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 76679. 1 l, ~ t{) 
T-6656f.bwb 



STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CROOK 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

B. F. ALLEN 
PRINEVILLE, OREGO 97754 

confirms the right to use the waters ofMc]>A Y CREEK, a tributary of the CROOKED RIVER, for 
IRRIGATION OF 36.0 ACRES. V 

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for CROOK County. 
The decree is of record at Salem, in the Order Record of the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in 
Volume 1, at Page 449. The date of priority is 1897. 

The use is limited to 0.45 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured 
at the point of diversion from the source. 

The point of diversion is located as follows: 

ALLEN DITCH. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

NW¼ SE¼ 
SW¼SE¼ 
SE¼ SE¼ 

13 .0 ACRES 
21.0 ACRES 

2.0 ACRES 
SECTION21 

TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, W.M. 

✓ 
This certificate describes a portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 51561 , State Record of 
Water Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provision~ lll17>1:.der of the Water Resources Director 
entered -----.,-, approving Transfer Application ~ 

v"' 
The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the 
provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place 
of use described and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed 1 /, :i j 1,00 , 

/C4-- Paul R. leary, Director 

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 76678.~{:, Cj ~ 
T-6656e.bwb 



ST A TE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CROOK 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

B. F. ALLEN 
PRINEVILLE, OREGON 97754 

confirms the right to use the waters of~KA Y CREEK, a tributary of the CROOKED RIVER, for 
IRRIGATION OF 24.0 ACRES. V 

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for CROOK County. 
The decree is of record at Salem, in the Order Record of the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in 
Volume I, at Page 449. The date of priority is 1891. 

The use is limited to 0.30 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured 
at the point of diversion from the source. 

The point of diversion is located as follows : 

LISTER DITCH. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows : 

NW¼ NE¼ 9.0 ACRES 
SW¼ NE¼ 15 .0 ACRES 

SECTION 28 
TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, W.M. 

v 
This certificate describes a portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate SJ 56 1, State Record of 
Water Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director 
entered ,,,,,,,- , approving Transfer Application 6656. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the 
provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place 
of use described and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed \ /, i. j 2.w , 

F.,._Paul R. Cleary, Director 

v---:: 
Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 76677. 1 t 11 !fJ 
T-6656d.bwb 



STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CROOK 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

B. F. ALLEN 
PRINEVILLE, OREGON 97754 

confirms the right to use the waters ofMjKA Y CREEK, a tributary of the CROOKED RIVER, for 
IRRIGATION OF 13 .3 ACRES ./ 

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for CROOK County. 
The decree is of record at Salem, in the Order Record of the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in 
Volume 1, at Page 449. The date of priority is 1907. 

The use is limited to 0.17 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured 
at the point of diversion from the source. 

The point of diversion is located as follows: 

McCORD DITCH- SW¼ SE¼, SECTION 28, T 13 S, R 16 E, W.M .. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

SW¼ NE¼ 3.0 ACRES 
NW¼ SE¼ 10.3 ACRES 

SECTION 33 
TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, W.M. 

✓ 
This certificate describes a portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 51561 , State Record of 
Water Right Cert~tes, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director 
entered ----~ approving Transfer Application 6656. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the 
provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place 
of use described and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed \ / • 1-/ 'l..co 1 

~ Paul R. leary,Directo 

~ 
Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 76676. ,bi rt 
T-6656c.bwb 



STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CROOK 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

B. F. ALLEN 
PRINEVILLE, OREGON 97754 

confirms the right to use the waters of cKA Y CREEK, a tributary of the CROOKED RIVER, for 
IRRIGATION OF 42.0 ACRES. 

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for CROOK County. 
The decree is ofrecord at Salem, in the Order Record of the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in 
Volume 1, at Page 449. The date of priority is 1896. 

The use is limited to 0.53 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured 
at the point of diversion from the source. 

The point of diversion is located as follows : 

HELM DITCH. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

SE¼ NW¼ 24.0 ACRES 
NE¼ SW¼ 18.0 ACRES 

SECTION 33 
TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, W.M. 

✓ 
This certificate describes a portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 51561, State Record of 
Water Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director 
entered I - l t--1>, , approving Transfer Application 6656. 

The issuance ~ is supers~ i~r\ifi~ e does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the 
provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place 
of use described and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed 1 / 11.- I :z,.cm 1 

;;;,.-. Paul R. Cleary, Director 

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 76675 . 

T-6656b.bwb 



STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CROOK 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

I. W. WARD 
PRINEVILLE, OREGON 97754 

confirms the right to use the waters ofMcKA Y CREEK, a tributary of the CROOKED RIVER, for 
IRRIGATION OF 25 .0 ACRES. 

This right was perfected under Permit 3517. The date of priority is AUGUST 30, 1917. The amount of 
water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall not 
exceed 0.32 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of 
diversion from the source. 

The point of diversion is located as follows : 

LAFOLLETTE AND ALLEN DITCH- SE¼ SW¼, SECTION 22, T 13 S, R 16 E, 
W.M.: ORTH 78° 20 FEET EAST, 2343 FEET FROM THE SW CORNER, SECTION 22. 

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

SW¼ E¼ 
SE¼NW¼ 
NE¼SW¼ 
NW¼ SE¼ 

14.3 ACRES 
8.0 ACRES 
2.5 ACRES 
0.2 ACRES 

SECTIO 33 
TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, W.M. 

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 2428, State Record of 
Water Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director 
entered ___ ~~ approving Transfer Application 6656. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the 
provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place 
of use described. The use confirmed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is 
available to satisfy all prior rights, including rights for maintaining instream flows. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed I/ 1.,, I 'Z.oo, 

~ Paul R. Cleary, Director 

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 766~ 

T-6656a.bwb 
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February 20, 2001 

Water Resources Department 
Commerce Building 
158 12th Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301-4172 

RE: FIC T-6656 

, on,, Pa.J 

RECEIVED 

FEB 2 6 2001 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON • 

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION OF FINAL ORDER UNDER OAR 137-
004-0080. 

ATTN: Paul R. Cleary, Director 

Dear Mr. Cleary: 

I have received a copy of the Special Order Volume 55 Page 24 dated January 12, 2001. 
This order was mailed along with a letter dated January 29, 2001 by Bernadette Williams 
of your office. This was my first review of this order issued on my transfer request. I 
have some concerns with the order as issued. 

This application for transfer was submitted at the urging of the South Central Region 
Watermaster in order to correct the record concerning the irrigation of my lands. I 
submitted this application in November, 1991 and received back a letter accepting the 
application dated December 23, 1991 from your department. This transfer was expected 
to be processed in a timely fashion; after all, the ditches that the transfer intended to use 
for the changes in point of diversion were all ready constructed and operational in 1991 
and had been for many years and were in place in fact in 1948 when I purchased the 
property. The actual pattern of irrigation was established prior to 1948 and the irrigation 
pattern including the necessary points of diversion for the respective lands determined by 
the current McKay Creek location. It is apparent that McKay Creek has moved over the 
years since the initial water rights were certificated both on my property and on the 
neighbors to the North where my points of diversion are located. These statements were 
made ·on the application but do not appear to -be rd1e~ted in the order. The order \Vould 
seem to indicate that new points of diversion are being created with the requirement that 
fish screens be installed on the new points of diversion. 

Installation of fish screens is an expense that was not contemplated at the time of the 
transfer application in 1991. According to Bob Main of your office the requirement came 
into effect in 1995, some four years after my application was made. Looking at the time 
sequence of the order if it had been issued in 1992 the transfer should have been 
completed by October 1, 1994. This certainly would have been possible to accomplish 
since the points of diversion were all ready functioning in 1991. A timely review of my 
application would certainly have created an order prior to 1995 which would not have 
included a fish screen condition for completion. I feel the failure by the Water Resources 
Department to consider and issue the order for this transfer in a timely manner is the 
cause for this problem and potential expense. I would therefor request that the fish screen 



condition be reconsidered by your department and the Oregon Department of Fish and 
Wildlife and be removed as a condition of the order. 

My personal observation of operation of these points of diversion is that beavers attempt 
to dam off the diversion at every opportunity. It is a constant battle to keep the water 
moving into the ditches and installation of a fish screen at these locations will only 
compound the problem. I don' t believe the fish screen will accomplish much because of 
the beaver activity and would not be an effective use of funds . 

In conjunction with this order new certificates were issued for my other water rights. 
These were certificates 76674 through 76679. These certificates all list the authorized 
use as irrigation only. Under certificate 515161 I also had stockwater and domestic use 
rights that were not included in the reissued certificates. I wish to retain those rights and 
request the certificates be corrected to reflect that. 

Please let me know of your consideration of this petition. 

Sincerely, 

James B. Cox 
2215 NE McKay Creek Road 
Prineville, OR 97754 

C:\829WRPETITION.DOC 



ST ATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO 

I· 
TO : TRANSFER SECTION, WATER RIGI-ffS DIVISION 

DATE: , - t, - 12--- Jl\rl - 7 1992 

I/A 
WATERMASTER, DISTRICT NO._/~( __ _ FROM : 

(signature) ~;Gff(~ 
SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application U..S-~ for change in ~@ Use of water 

In the name ( s) of _.....;~= -"°='----<-~"--'-=e--=.S-__ <K .... ·_,,_,_. _ _.,,.C__._o ........ '1----__,__ _____ POA __ _ 

In my opinion (assuming the water right is valid), the proposed change 

0 y BE MADE WITHOlff INJ!U WOULD RESULT IN INJURY* to an existing water right. 

*The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other water 

rights because ------------------------------------

The existing right may not be valid because ____________________ _ 

Headgate notices HAVE 

serve(s) this right. 

been issued for diversion from the source(s) which 

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point(s) of diversion 

between the authorized and proposed points of diversion? Zl i ;s /2 
-d o//7-?<y //¢- ~ f 7-_~" ~ ~ ~ a ~ ~~r ~ / ~ P'TTA--<..-. 

In my opinion, the order approving the subj ct tran er application should inclu 
following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices in the 
di version works: ;/4, ~~.,/. 

)( 

(1) PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion .... 

(2) WHEN IN the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary . . . . 

~ (;Y The enclosed copy of the transfer . application and map(s) is for your records. 
a ins 
:led 
rial!­

;. 13e7 SP~ 75683- 1 25 
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Oregon 
John A. K.itzhaber, M.D., Governor 

May 9, 2001 

James B. Cox 
2215 NE McKay Creek Road 
Prineville, Oregon 97754 

RE: Request for Reconsideration - Transfer Application T-6656 

Dear Mr. Cox: 

Water Resources Department 
Commerce Building 

158 12th Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301-4172 

(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 

Enclosed please find the Department's response to your request for reconsideration. Water right 
certificates, correcting remaining right certificates 76675, 76676, 76677, 76678 and 76679 will 
be sent to you within a week. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter please contact me at 503-378-8455 ext. 262. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Adam Sussman 
Manager, Enforcement Section 

cc: Bob Main 
Tom aul 
Sharyl Kammerzell 
file T-6656 



BEFORE THE OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-6656 in the Name of James B. Cox 
Applicant 

Appeal Rights 

) 
) 
) 

FINAL ORDER ON 
PETITION FOR 
RECONSIDERATION 

This is a final order other than contested case. As provided in ORS 536.075, this order is 
subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for judicial review of the order must 
be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). 

Background 

On December 18, 1991, James B. Cox (Applicant) submitted a transfer application to the Oregon 
Water Resources Department (Department) proposing to change the place of use for a portion of 
the water rights evidenced by certificate 51561 and to change the points of diversion for a 
portion of the water rights evidenced by certificate 2428. The transfer application was assigned 
the number T-6656. 

On January 12, 2001, the Department issued a final order approving application T-6656 with 
conditions and issued "remaining right certificates" for the portions of the water rights not 
modified by the transfer. (See Special Order Volume 55, pg. 21-24). Condition number (6) of 
the final order requires that the water user install and maintain a fish screen or fish by-pass 
device. 

On February 26, 2001, Applicant submitted a letter requesting reconsideration of the 
Department's final order for application T-6656. Specifically, Applicant requests the 
Department remove the fish screen condition and re-issue "corrected" remaining right 
certificates for the portions of certificate 51561 not modified by the transfer because the 
certificates failed to list stock and domestic use as authorized uses. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

OAR 13 7-004-0080 provides that a person entitled to judicial review under ORS 183 .484 of a 
final order in other than a contested case may file a petition for reconsideration of a final order in 
other than a contested case with the agency within 60 calendar days after the date of the order. 
Such petition shall set forth the specific grounds for reconsideration and may be supported by a 
written argument. 

FINAL ORDER ON PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION - Page 1 



A. Fish Screen 

In his request for reconsideration applicant contends that, when he submitted his application in 
November 1991, Oregon law did not provide for fish screen installation as a condition for 
approving a point of diversion transfer. He states that the legislature did not enact the fish screen 
requirement until 1995 and that a timely review by the Department would have "created an order 
prior to 1995 which would not have included a fish screen condition for completion." Applicant 
asserts that the Department's decision should be governed by the law at the time of his 
application and requests that the fish screen requirement be removed. 

Although the Oregon legislature first enacted the subject fish screen provision in 1995, applicant 
misinterprets the applicable statutes. Or. Laws 1995, ch 274, sec 6a & 7. An applicant does not 
obtain an unconditional right to a point of diversion transfer upon filing an application. Nor does 
the statutory scheme set a required timeline for review of applications to transfer a point of 
diversion. ORS 540.505 - 540.580. The applicable statutes show that the fish screen requirement 
is directed prospectively to the Department's evaluation process whenever it occurs, not the 
original application. Under ORS 540.525(2), when the Department evaluates an application for a 
change of point of diversion, it must first consult with the State Department of Fish and Wildlife 
on the need for a fish screening or fish by-pass device at the new point of diversion. ORS 
540.525(2). If, after consultation, the State Department of Fish and Wildlife requests that the 
transfer include a condition requiring the holder of the water right to install a fish screen at the 
new point of diversion, the Department shall include the condition upon approving a transfer. 
ORS 540.520(4). 

In this case, in a letter dated September 6, 1998, the Department of Fish and Wildlife requested 
fish screens at the new points of diversion. Based on the authorities cited above and the record 
before it upon evaluating the user's application, the Department approved the application for 
transfer and required installation of fish screens. In doing so, the Department acted in accordance 
with the prevailing law. 

Applicant's request to remove the fish screen condition (condition 6) is denied. 

B. Remaining Rights 

Upon approving transfer application T-6656 the Department issued remaining right certificates 
76675, 76676, 76677, 76678 and 76679 to confirm the portions of certificate 51561 not modified 
by the transfer. In making the remaining right certificates, the Department failed to list stock and 
domestic use as authorized uses. Stock and domestic use were authorized uses under certificate 
51561. 

FINAL ORDER ON PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION - Page 2 
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Applicant's request to correct the subject water right certificates is granted. 

Order 

Applicant's request to reconsider the fish screen condition (condition 6) is denied and the Final 
Order approving transfer application T-6656, with a fish screen condition is affirmed. 

Applicant's request to correct water right certificates 76675, 76676, 76677, 76678 and 76679 is 
granted. 

DATED this 3_ day of May, 2001. 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

FINAL ORDER ON PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION - Page 3 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on May 9, 2001 , I mailed by U.S. mail postage prepaid a copy of this 
FINAL ORDER ON PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION to: 

James B. Cox 

2215 NE McKay Creek Road 

Prineville, Oregon 97754 

Water Resources Department 

FINAL ORDER ON PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION - Page 4 



Oregon 
John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor 

May 9, 2001 

James B. Cox 
2215 NE McKay Creek Road 
Prineville, Oregon 977 54 

RE: Request for Reconsideration - Transfer Application T-6656 

Dear Mr. Cox: 

Water Resources Department 
Commerce Building 

158 12th Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301-4172 

(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 

Enclosed please find the Department's response to your request for reconsideration. Water right 
certificates, correcting remaining right certificates 76675, 76676, 76677, 76678 and 76679 will 
be sent to you within a week. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter please contact me at 503-378-8455 ext. 262. 

Sincerely, 

~-L-
Adam Sussman 
Manager, Enforcement Section 

cc: Bob Main 
Tom Paul 
Sharyl Kammerzell 
file T-6656 
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BEFORE THE OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-6656 in the Name of James B. Cox 
Applicant 

Appeal Rights 

) 
) 
) 

FINAL ORDER ON 
PETITION FOR 
RECONSIDERATION 

This is a final order other than contested case. As provided in ORS 536.075, this order is 
subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for judicial review of the order must 
be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). 

Background 

On December 18, 1991, James B. Cox (Applicant) submitted a transfer application to the Oregon 
Water Resources Department (Department) proposing to change the place of use for a portion of 
the water rights evidenced by certificate 51561 and to change the points of diversion for a 
portion of the water rights evidenced by certificate 2428. The transfer application was assigned 
the number T-6656. 

On January 12, 2001 , the Department issued a final order approving application T-6656 with 
conditions and issued "remaining right certificates" for the portions of the water rights not 
modified by the transfer. (See Special Order Volume 55 , pg. 21-24). Condition number (6) of 
the final order requires that the water user install and maintain a fish screen or fish by-pass 
device. 

On February 26, 2001, Applicant submitted a letter requesting reconsideration of the 
Department' s final order for application T-6656. Specifically, Applicant requests the 
Department remove the fish screen condition and re-issue "corrected" remaining right 
certificates for the portions of certificate 51561 not modified by the transfer because the 
certificates failed to list stock and domestic use as authorized uses. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

OAR 13 7-004-0080 provides that a person entitled to judicial review under ORS 183 .484 of a 
final order in other than a contested case may file a petition for reconsideration of a final order in 
other than a contested case with the agency within 60 calendar days after the date of the order. 
Such petition shall set forth the specific grounds for reconsideration and may be supported by a 
written argument. 

FINAL ORDER ON PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION - Page 1 
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A. Fish Screen 

In his request for reconsideration applicant contends that, when he submitted his application in 
November 1991, Oregon law did not provide for fish screen installation as a condition for 
approving a point of diversion transfer. He states that the legislature did not enact the fish screen 
requirement until 1995 and that a timely review by the Department would have "created an order 
prior to 1995 which would not have included a fish screen condition for completion." Applicant 
asserts that the Department's decision should be governed by the law at the time of his 
application and requests that the fish screen requirement be removed. 

Although the Oregon legislature first enacted the subject fish screen provision in 1995, applicant 
misinterprets the applicable statutes. Or. Laws 1995, ch 274, sec 6a & 7. An applicant does not 
obtain an unconditional right to a point of diversion transfer upon filing an application. Nor does 
the statutory scheme set a required timeline for review of applications to transfer a point of 
diversion. ORS 540.505 - 540.580. The applicable statutes show that the fish screen requirement 
is directed prospectively to the Department's evaluation process whenever it occurs, not the 
original application. Under ORS 540.525(2), when the Department evaluates an application for a 
change of point of diversion, it must first consult with the State Department of Fish and Wildlife 
on the need for a fish screening or fish by-pass device at the new point of diversion. ORS 
540.525(2). If, after consultation, the State Department of Fish and Wildlife requests that the 
transfer include a condition requiring the holder of the water right to install a fish screen at the 
new point of diversion, the Department shall include the condition upon approving a transfer. 
ORS 540.520(4). 

In this case, in a letter dated September 6, 1998, the Department of Fish and Wildlife requested 
fish screens at the new points of diversion. Based on the authorities cited above and the record 
before it upon evaluating the user's application, the Department approved the application for 
transfer and required installation of fish screens. In doing so, the Department acted in accordance 
with the prevailing law. 

Applicant's request to remove the fish screen condition (condition 6) is denied. 

B. Remaining Rights 

Upon approving transfer application T-6656 the Department issued remaining right certificates 
76675, 76676, 76677, 76678 and 76679 to confirm the portions of certificate 51561 not modified 
by the transfer. In making the remaining right certificates, the Department failed to list stock and 
domestic use as authorized uses. Stock and domestic use were authorized uses under certificate 
51561. 

FINAL ORDER ON PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION - Page 2 



Applicant's request to correct the subject water right certificates is granted. 

Order 

Applicant's request to reconsider the fish screen condition (condition 6) is denied and the Final 
Order approving transfer application T-6656, with a fish screen condition is affirmed. 

Applicant's request to correct water right certificates 76675, 76676, 76677, 76678 and 76679 is 
granted. 

DATED this 3._ day of May, 2001. 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

FINAL ORDER ON PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION - Page 3 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on May 9, 2001, I mailed by U.S. mail postage prepaid a copy of this 
FINAL ORDER ON PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION to: 

James B. Cox 

2215 NE McKay Creek Road 

Prineville, Oregon 97754 

Water Resources Department 

FINAL ORDER ON PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION - Page 4 



STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CROOK 

ORDER APPROVING A CHANGE IN POINTS OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE AND 
PARTIAL CANCELLATION OF A WATER RIGHT 

Pursuant to ORS 540.510 to 540.530, after notice was given and no objections were filed, and 
finding that no injury to existing water rights would result, this order approves, as conditioned or 
limited herein, TRANSFER 6656 submitted by 

JAMESB.COX 
2215 NE MCKAY CREEK ROAD 
PRINEVILLE, OREGON 97754. 

The first right to be modified was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of 
Oregon for CROOK County as evidenced by a PORTION of Certificate 51561. The decree is 
recorded in the Order Record of the Water Resources Director in Volume 1, at Page 499. The 
date of priority is 1907. 

The right allows the use ofMcKA Y CREEK, a tributary of THE CROOKED RIVER, for 
IRRIGATION OF 5.7 ACRES. The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to 
an amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed 0.07 cubic foot per second, if available 
at the authorized point of diversion: McCORD DITCH - SW¼ NE¼, SECTION 28, T 13 S, 
R 16 E, W.M., or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the 
source. 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right 
for the same lands, is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its 

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review 
under ORS 183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time 
period specified by ORS 183.484(2). 

Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-080 and OAR 690-01-005, you may either 
petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. 

T-6656.bwb Page 1 of 4 Special Order Volume 5-E;Page .;J,, / . 



equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 4.0 
acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. 

The authorized place of use is located as follows : 

NW¼ SE¼ 5.7 ACRES 
SECTION 33 

TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, W.M. 

The right to use water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of 
use described and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in the decree. 

The applicant proposes to change the place of use to: 

SW¼ NE¼ 5.7 ACRES 
SECTION 33 

TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, W.M. 

The second right to be modified, as evidenced by a portion of Certificate 2428, was perfected 
under Permit 3517 with a date of priority of August 30, 1917. The right allows the use of 
McKAY CREEK, a tributary of THE CROOKED RIVER, for IRRIGATION OF 21.5 ACRES. 
The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially 
used and shall not exceed 0.27 cubic foot per second, if available at the authorized point of 
diversion: LAFOLLETTE AND ALLEN DITCH - SE¼ SW¼, SECTION 22, T 13 S, R 16 E, 
W.M.; N 78° 20' EAST 2343 FEET FROM THE SW CORNER, SECTION 22, or its equivalent 
in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source. 

The authorized place of use is located as follows: 

SE¼ NW¼ 3.0 ACRES 
SECTION 33 

TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST W.M. 

The applicant proposes to change the point of diversion to: HELM DITCH - SW¼ SE¼, 
SECTION 28, T 13 S, R 16 E, W.M.; 1320 FEET NORTH AND 660 FEET EAST FROM THE 
S¼ CORNER, SECTION 28. 

T-6656.bwb Page 2 of 4 Special Order Volume 5b, Page J~ . 
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The authorized place of use is located as follows: 

NE¼ SW¼ 18.5 ACRES 
SECTION 33 

TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, W.M. 

The applicant proposes to change the point of diversion to: McCORD DITCH - SW¼ NE¼, 
SECTION 33 T 13 S, R 16 E, W.M.; 1980 FEET SOUTH AND 630 FEET EAST FROM THE 
N¼ CORNER, SECTION 33. 

An affidavit was received from JAMES B. COX, the owner of certain lands and the water right 
appurtenant to it. A portion of the water right has been abandoned and is requested to be 
canceled. 

The abandoned right is a portion of the right described by Certificate 2428, State Record of 
Water Right Certificates. The abandoned water right is for the use of 0.09 cubic foot per second 
from McKAY CREEK, a tributary of THE CROOKED RIVER. The date of priority is AUGUST 
30, 1917. The abandoned water right is for the irrigation of7.5 acres. 

A description of the place of use of the abandoned right is as follows: 

SW¼NE¼ 2.7 ACRES 
NE¼ SW¼ 1.0 ACRES 
NW¼ SE¼ 3.8 ACRES 

SECTION 33 
TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, W.M. 

ORS 540.621 provides: "Whenever the owner of a perfected and developed water right 
certifies under oath to the Water Resources Commission that the water right has been abandoned 
by the owner and. that the owner dedires cancellation thereof, the commission shall enter an order 
canceling the water right." 

THESE CHANGES TO EXISTING WATER RIGHTS MAY BE MADE PROVIDED THE 
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET BY THE WATER USER: 

1. The proposed change shall be completed on or before October 1, 2002. 

T-6656.bwb Page 3 of 4 Special Order Volume 5&,Page ,R3. 



2. The quantity of water diverted at the new points of diversion, together with that diverted 
at the old points of diversion, shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at 
the original points of diversion. 

3. When required by the Department, the water user shall install and maintain a headgate, an 
in-line flow meter, weir, or other suitable device for measuring and recording the quantity 
of water diverted. The type and plans of the headgate and measuring device must be 
approved by the Department prior to beginning construction and shall be installed under 
the general supervision of the Department. 

4. Water shall be acquired from the same surface water source as the original point of 
diversion. 

5. The former place of use shall no longer be irrigated as a part ofthis water right. 

6. The water user shall install and maintain a fish screen or fish by-pass device. The type 
and plans of the screen or by-pass device must be approved by the Oregon Department of 
Fish and Wildlife prior to beginning of construction and shall be installed under the 
supervision of the Department of Fish and Wildlife. 

The water user may participate in the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife's cost 
sharing program for installation of screening and by-pass devices in accordance with 
ORS 540.525. 

Pursuant to the affidavit of cancellation filed by James B. Cox, the right to irrigate 7.5 acres 
under Permit 3517 not involved in this transfer is canceled. Certificates 2428 and 51561 are 
canceled. New certificates will be issued to confirm those portions of the rights NOT involved in 
this transfer. When satisfactory proof of the completed changes is received, new certificates 
confirming these water rights will be issued. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed __ -'-\-+l"""' l-"'-+-\ i,--=o-'-o__._ ___ _ 

T-6656.bwb Page 4 of 4 Special Order Volume 55, Page ~ . 



Oregon 
John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor 

April 25, 2001 

James B. Cox 
2215 NE McKay Creek Road 
Prineville, OR 97754 

RE: Request for Reconsideration -Transfer File T-6656 

Dear Mr. Cox: 

Water Resources Department 
Commerce Building 

158 12th Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301-4172 

(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 

On February 26, 2001, the Department received your Request for Reconsideration of the Final 
Order pertaining to transfer application T-6656. 

Your request is currently under review. The Department will respond to your request by May 9, 
2001. 

If you have any questions in the meantime, please feel free to contact me at 1-800-624-3199, 
extension 262. 

~L 
Adam Sussman 
Manager, Enforcement Section 

cc: Tom Paul 
Bob Main 



February 20, 2001 

Water Resources Department 
Commerce Building 
158 12th Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301-4172 

RE: FILE T-6656 

RECEIVED 
FEB 2 6 2001 

WATER RESOURCES DEPl 
SALEM, OREGON 

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION OF FINAL ORDER UNDER OAR 137-
004-0080. 

ATTN: Paul R. Cleary, Director 

Dear Mr. Cleary: 

CD url- SI~( 

f (H,,( t> .J. f./P 

e,., /-1- .:i. t./2 5 - fofJ c..-1~,c_ 

I have received a copy of the Special Order Volume 55 Page 24 dated January 12, 2001. 
This order was mailed along with a letter dated January 29, 2001 by Bernadette Williams 
of your office. This was my first review of this order issued on my transfer request. I 
have some concerns with the order as issued. 

This application for transfer was submitted at the urging of the South Central Region 
Watermaster in order to correct the record concerning the irrigation of my lands. I 
submitted this application in November, 1991 and received back a letter accepting the 
application dated December 23 , 1991 from your department. This transfer was expected 
to be processed in a timely fashion; after all , the ditches that the transfer intended to use 
for the changes in point of diversion were all ready constructed and operational in 1991 
and had been for many years and were in place in fact in 1948 when I purchased the 
property. The actual pattern of irrigation was established prior to 1948 and the irrigation 
pattern including the necessary points of diversion for the respective lands determined by 
the current McKay Creek location. It is apparent that McKay Creek has moved over the 
years since the initial water rights were certificated both on my property and on the 
neighbors to the North where my points of diversion are located. These statements were 
made on the application but do not appear to be refle~t~d in the order. The order v.ould 
seem to indicate that new points of diversion are being created with the requirement that 
fish screens be installed on the new points of diversion. 

Installation of fish screens is an expense that was not contemplated at the time of the 
transfer application in 1991 . According to Bob Main of your office the requirement came 
into effect in 1995, some four years after my application was made. Looking at the time 
sequence of the order if it had been issued in 1992 the transfer should have been 
completed by October 1, 1994. This certainly would have been possible to accomplish 
since the points of diversion were all ready functioning in 1991. A timely review of my 
application would certainly have created an order prior to 1995 which would not have 
included a fish screen condition for completion. I feel the failure by the Water Resources 
Department to consider and issue the order for this transfer in a timely manner is the 
cause for this problem and potential expense. I would therefor request that the fish screen 



condition be reconsidered by your department and the Oregon Department of Fish and 
Wildlife and be removed as a condition of the order. 

My personal observation of operation of these points of diversion is that beavers attempt 
to dam off the diversion at every opportunity. It is a constant battle to keep the water 
moving into the ditches and installation of a fish screen at these locations will only 
compound the problem. I don't believe the fish screen will accomplish much because of 
the beaver activity and would not be an effective use of funds. 

In conjunction with this order new certificates were issued for my other water rights. 
Thes were certificates 76674 through 76679. These certificates all list the authorized 
use as irrigation only. nder certificate 515161 I also had stockwater and domestic use 
rignts that were not included in the reissued certificates. I wish to retain those rights and 
request the certificates be corrected to reflect that. 

Please let me know of your consideration of this petition. 

Sincerely, 

James B. Cox 
2215 NE McKay Creek Road 
Prineville, OR 97754 

C:\829WRPETITION.DOC 
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STATE OF OREGON 

WATER DIVISION NO. 2 . COUNTY OF CROOK 

CERTI-FICAT·E OF WATER ·R.tGHT 
(For rights perfected under original, enlargement ox: secondary permits) 

Wqi.a t!i to Qtrrtify. That I. W. WARD 

of Prineville State of Oregon 111s1, _- has made proof 

to the satisfaction of the STATE WATER BOARD of Ore[ion, _of l:l ris;rht to the use of the 

waters of McKay Greek , a tributary of Crooked River 

, for the purp1Jse of' the irrigation of 54 acres of land 

under • P ermit No. 351-7 of the State En[!'ineer, and tlrnt said ris;rht to 
the use of said waters has been perfected in accordance -with the laws of Oregon and 
duly confi.rmecf by order of the _S'l'ATE WATER I:!OA-RD- of Ores;ron,· m ·ade and entered 

of record in the Record of Proceedings of said Board, at .Salem, in Volume -1 -

at page 334 , 011 the 27th day of September ,;1919 ; tha,.t the priority of 

the rizht .hereby confirmed dates from August ·3o, 1917 ; that the a,mount of 

water to which such risi·ht is _entitled and hereby confirmed, for .the purposes a foresaid, 
is lim ited to an amount aclu1:1lly beneficially 'used ; for said purposes, and shall not 

exceed 0.68 cubic feet per second. or . !ts equivalent in case of rotation. The u~e 
hereunder shall conform to any reasonable ro{ation. system ordered _by the proper State Officei 

A iFescnpt,on of_ the lands under such n![lit, an.d to which .the ·water hereby · 
confirmed is appurten ant, or, if .for other fH-!"rposes, the ·place where such water -is ,put 
to beneficial use, is RS follows: 17 acres in the Southwest quart.er of Northeast quarter; 
11 acres in the Southeast quarter of Northwe st quarter; 22 acres in the Northeast quar1 

of Southwest quarter and 4 acres in the Northwest quarter of Southeast ·quarter of Sect : 
Thirty-three, Township Thirteen South, Range Sixteen East of Willamette Meridian, in 
Crook County , Oregon. 

The right to the use of the water aforesaid h ereby confirmed is restricted to the 
lands or place nf use herein described. 

Ri[!'hts to the use ,of wa ter fur power purposes are limited to a period of forty 
y ears from th e date -of prinrity of the r ight, as herein set forth, subject to a preference 
right of r enewa l under the Jaws exis.ting at the date of the expiration of th_<~ right -for 
power pu_rposes, as hereby;, confirn1ed and limited. · 

( SEAL OF S'l'ATE WATER BOARD) 

DIHt.ttr!i!i the sea l and signa.trire of the S TATE 

WATER BOAND affixed this 13th day 

of October, , 191 9. 

STATE WATER BOARD 

By _ _ -'PE=-==R=C'-'Y"---"'A"--".---.::.C-=-U-=--P.:,-PE=R'-'-::::--------­
sln t c Ensi·ineer, President 

' .· · : 

Attest: -----=Rc;..•c_W_.'-----'PO~ T::.cT=E=Rcc._ _____ _ 
Secretary 

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volurne 3 , Pa1.re 2428 
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Name I. W.. llard 

Abstract of Permit No. ~~:1,._7: 

Application No. r-, . 
2 .;;j'/~ 

Certificate No. 

Address Pr1nev1Ue, OrEJgon 

Source of water supply McKay Creek a t .r.dbutary ot Crooked River 

Use Irrigation 

2428 

Point of diversion N 7aO 20' E 2343' BE Cor ner Sec . 22, Tp·. 138. , R. 16:E., W. ~ 
being within t he SFJ.t Of the~ of said Sec. 22 . 

Number of acres 

DESCRIPTION OF LAND TO BE IRRIGATED OR PLACE OF USE 

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ 
Twp. Ratlite Sec. lf----,---,-----,--n---.----,--,--11---,--,----,----lf---,----.---.---

NE\4 NW\4 SW':4 SE':4 NE¼ NW\4 SW\4 SE\4 NE\4 NW\4 SW\4 SE\4 NE\4 NW\4 SW\4 SE"'-

--J---j--tl--~ ----1----------------------- •--~--

l~ ........ 161 ... U ... ........................ . .l.? ..... ..... -.............. ... ............ ............ . ll .... ... .2Ja ... .................. ................................. ='. .... ...................... .. 
, V·;) :L j poo ~L.3.! l:..!.!1 ro D 

1 
_3i_ ~ 

.. J ' ...... -~v .r. . , e£.1 3~1 . ·,q .. ........... ,! ..... ....... ~ ... ✓ ................ .. 
I Ii j -\~ i~ I 

·•··········· ·· ·:· • :.·= : ·• ···• ·· ·•·••:t :~ ::: : :••··•• IF :::.:: :::.!::••· :·~--::.~ 
1
1 I 11 .................................... .................................... ........... Ir ...................... ............ ............ ........................ 1 ............ ............ ............................................. .. 

11 •• I 

.:: ... ::: .. :::.: ... : .... ::.·::::::::l::::::::::::::::::::::: ::::::::::::::::::~::::t ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::il::::::::::::::::::~::::!::::::::::::::::::::::::::.:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: ::::::::::·: 

Priority date 

Amount of water 

.August 30, 1917 

o .. 68 ots. 

Time limit to begin construction 

Time limit to complete construction 

Time limit to completely apply water 

Remarks: 

extended to 

extended to 

extended to 

extended to 
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COURT- 500-- 11- l S 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CROOK 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

~bis 3Js to ([ertifp, That B. F. ALLEN 

of Prinevi 11 e , State of Oregon 977 54 , has 
a right to the use of the waters of 

McKay Creek 

a tributary of Crooked River for the purpose of 

irrigation of 145 .0 acres, st ock, and domestic use 

and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for 
Crook County , and the said decree entered of record at Salem, in the Order Record of 
the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 1 , at page 499 ; that the priority of the 
right thereby confirmed dates from 1896: 0.53 cubic foot per second for Tract l; 
1907: 0.24 cfs for Tract 2; 1891: 0.30 cfs for Tract 3; 1897: 0.45 cfs for* 
tha t the amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an 
amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed 1. 82 cu6i C feet 
per second 

The point of diversion is located in the 

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as 
follows: 

SEE NEXT PAGE 

*Tract 6; 1899: 0.30 cfs for Tract 7. 



) 

~ Tract 1 (Helm Ditch) / 1?9r'P 
24.0 acres SE¼ NW¼ 
18.0 acres NE¼ SW¼ 

Section 33 

\..., Tract 2 (McCo rd Ditch) 19 0 7 
• 3. 0 acres S\~¼ NE¼ 

hJ 1 16.0 acres NW!. SE¼ -s~ 
Section 33 

"'-. Tract 3 (Lister Ditch ) 
9. 0 acres NW¼ NE¼ 

15.0 acres SW¼ NE¼ 
Section 28 

"'Tract 6 (Allen Ditch) 
13.0 acres NW¼ SE¼ 
21 . 0 acres SW¼ SE¼ 
2.0 acres SE¼ SE¼ 

Section 21 

Tract 7 (Prose Ditch) 
11.0 acres SE¾ SE¼ 

Section 28 
'113.0 acres NE¼ NE¼ 

Section 33 

Township 13 South, Range 16 Ea st, WM 

This certi ficate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by the 
prior certificate recorded at page 47485 , Volume 40 , State Record of Water Right 
Certificates , NOT cance led by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources 
Director ente red on March 24, 1983. 

The issuance of this supersed ing certificate does not confirm the status of the 
water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture 
or abandonment. 

And said right shall be sub;ect to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree . 
The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of 
use herein described. 

W ITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed 

this date June 7 , 1983 . 

········· ·····-·----······•- ..... 

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certif 46 , page 51561 

l ' 



February 20, 2001 

Water Resources Department 
Commerce Building 
158 lih Street E 
Salem, OR 97301-4172 

RE: FILE T-6656 

RECEIVE 
FEB 2 6 2001 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON 

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION OF FINAL ORDER UNDER OAR 137-
004-0080. 

ATTN: Paul R. Cleary, Director 

Dear Mr. Cleary: 

I have received a copy of the Special Order Volume 55 Page 24 dated January 12, 2001. 
This order was mailed along with a letter dated January 29, 2001 by Bernadette Williams 
of your office. This was my first review of this order issued on my transfer request. I 
have some concerns with the order as issued. 

This application for transfer was submitted at the urging of the South Central Region 
Watermaster in order to correct the record concerning the irrigation of my lands. I 
submitted this application in ovember, 1991 and received back a letter accepting the 
application dated December 23 , 1991 from your department. This transfer was expected 
to be processed in a timely fashion ; after all , the ditches that the transfer intended to use 
for the changes in point of diversion were all ready constructed and operational in 1991 
and had been for many years and were in place in fact in 1948 when I purchased the 
property. The actual pattern of irrigation was established prior to 1948 and the irrigation 
pattern including the necessary points of diversion for the respective lands determined by 
the current McKay Creek location. It is apparent that McKay Creek has moved over the 
years ~ince the initial water rights were certificated both on my property and on the 
neighbors to the North where my points of diversion are located. These statements were 
1i1aJe 011 tt1e application but do not appear to be r~fle~tcd in th~ order. The order \Vou!d 

seem to indicate that new points of diversion are being created with the requirement that 
fish screens be installed on the new points of diversion. 

Installation of fish screens is an expense that was not contemplated at the time of the 
transfer application in 1991. According to Bob Main of your office the requirement came 
into effect in 1995, some four years after my application was made. Looking at the time 
sequence of the order if it had been issued in 1992 the transfer should have been 
completed by October 1, 1994. This certainly would have been possible to accomplish 
since the points of diversion were all ready functioning in 1991 . A timely review of my 
application would certainly have created an order prior to 1995 which would not have 
included a fish screen condition for completion. I feel the failure by the Water Resources 
Department to consider and issue the order for this transfer in a timely manner is the 
cause for this problem and potential expense. I would therefor request that the fish screen 



condition be reconsidered by your department and the Oregon Department of Fish and 
Wildlife and be removed as a condition of the order. 

My personal observation of operation of these points of diversion is that beavers attempt 
to dam off the diversion at every opportunity. It is a constant battle to keep the water 
moving into the ditches and installation of a fish screen at these locations will only 
compound the problem. I don' t believe the fish screen will accomplish much because of 
the beaver activity and would not be an effective use of funds. 

In conjunction with this order new certificates were issued for my other water rights. 
These wer certificates 76674 through 76679. These certificates all list the authorjzed 
use as irrigation only. Under certifioate SJ 5161 I also had stockwater and domestic use 
rights that were not included in the reissued certificates-. I wish to retain those rights and 
request the certificates be corrected to reflect that. 

Please let me know of your consideration of this petition. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
;:;,-' 

James B. Cox 
2215 E McKay Creek Road 
Prineville, OR 97754 

C:\829WRPETITIO .DOC 



CERTIFIED MAIL 
ARMSTRONG SURVEYING & ENGINEERING, I 

378 East Second Street Prineville, Oregon 97754 
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Oregon 
John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor 

January 29, 2001 

James B. Cox 
2215 NE McKay Creek Road 
Prineville, Oregon 97754 

Reference: File T-6656 

Water Resources Department 
Commerce Building 

158 12th Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301-4172 

(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 

Enclosed is a copy of the order approving your water right transfer application T-6656. 

A time to complete the transfer is given in the order. 

YOU SHOULD GIVE PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right 
for any portion of the authorized change in use or change in place of use NOT carried out within 
the time allowed will be lost. 

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been 
made to complete the actual change within the time allowed. 

You are required to hire a Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of 
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this department within one year of the 
completion date authorized in the transfer order. Accordingly, the claim of beneficial use must 
be received in this office on or before October 1, 2002. 

Sincerely, 

BERNADETTE WILLIAMS 
Transfer Program Coordinator 

BW:gjt 

cc: Watermaster, District #11 
David B. Armstrong, CWRE #145 

enclosure 
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Oregon 
John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor 

February 2, 2001 

James B. Cox 
2215 NE McKay Creek Road 
Prineville, Oregon 97754 

Reference: T-6656 

Water Resources Department 
Commerce Building 

158 12th Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301-4172 

(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 

Enclosed is a check for $190.00. This is a refund of excess fees paid at the time you submitted 
your transfer application. 

If you have any questions, please call me at 541-378-8455, ext. 275 . 

Sincerely, 

-~~w~ 
Bernadette Williams 
Transfer Program Coordinator 

enclosure 



ST A TE OF OREGON REMITTANCE ADVICE 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT (503) 378-8455 
INVOICE NO. INVOICE DA TE INVOICE DESCRIPTION AGY DOCUMENT 

REVENUE REFUND 6656 81994 690 VP013026 

ISSUE DATE: 

12/08/00 
_VENDOR NAME: cox{, JAMES B 
VENDOR NUMBER: 9 90000001 

WARRANT NO. 

116349748 

AMOUNT 

190.00 

WARRANT AMOUNT 

190.00 

DO NOT ACCEPT THIS CHECK UNLESS YOU C WHEN HELD TO THE LIGHT=·,&;,.--~...__~ 

ST A TE OF OREGON 
Dept of Administrative Services 
To the State Treasurer, Salem, OR 97310 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
(5031 378- 8455 

VENDOR NO. 
9690000001 

96-10 
'"""i"232 

CHECK DATE 

12/08/00 • 
. . . . . . . . 

BANK WARRANT NO. 

11 6349748 

PAY THIS AMOUNT 
$190.00 

****************************ONE HUNDRED NINETY AND 00/100 DOLLARS 
PAY TO THE ORDER OF: 

COX JAMES B 
221~ NE MCKAY CREEK ROAD VOID AFTER 2 YEARS FROM DATE OF ISSUE 

\.J 
PRINEVILLE OR 97754 



·····-··-···············--····-··-···-··-··--··---····-··-··-

Change in Y?D o ., .. >Po lA. .. ·-······················································· 

Date filed _.J.~_t/1 ( ·············-··-·--··-· . ·- ·-··· 
Date of hearing ·······································-··················································· 

Place of hearing ........................................................................................... . 

Date of order .................................... Vol. .................... , page ............... . 

Date for application of water ................................................................. . 

Proof mailed ·······················-········································································· 

Proof received ............................................................................................... . 

Certificate issued .............................. Vol. .................... , page ............... . 

6656 • 
DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT 

Name of stream ~J···C,~~~ . . __ _ 
Trib. of .. e-(leQ.t2.U..~ .... ~ ...... ~. vcfou';i; of ... C./?!2Q.~ .... . 
Use~ c,n .. , .. "f>O u._·································································-·-··· 

Quantity of water ............................................ No. of acres ................... . 

Name of ditch .Ji)/3.. .. f?:D. .......... g).X..If..:f{ ............................ . 
Date of priority .//1.l,,.J.J.q.0...7. .... ~ .. LtLJ ............... - .. ····-······· 

In name of~ ... f.__. .... ft.U...~IJ.
7 

..... :X: .. fi!:. ..... W../l~.0.-
······································ Adjudication, Vol. ... ':/P. ......... , page ':f...7--fl.$'"' 

App. No . . 3.J..J .. ~ ........... Per. No. 35.LJ ..... Cert. No. d,.!/:-4... .. . 
S!Sio/ 

Certificate cancelled ................................................................................... . 

Notation made on record by ···························································-······· 
. r.. 
~~ 

REMARKS 

~ PAID 

Date Amount Receipt No. 

TOTAL ••• 1======1···························· 

Cert. Fee 

FEES REFUNDED 

Date 

,~-~- '• .. 
? ..,~ .. : ',' (.• '• 

::.'l 
:Q -- (.,r c,~JL : ; ;:. 

Amount Check No. 



11 / 03/2000 15:09 541 - 388-5101 WTR RESOURCES D/SCR 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
REQUEST FOR DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS 

PAGE 01/03 

TO: Fiscal Services Section DATE: //- S - 2tJPP 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: TRANSFER FILE - Request for Payment or Refund 

TRANSFER FILE#: RECEIPT#: ,f/ 9 9 4-
!!!!.. 

Please prepare payment in the amount of $~/_9~tJ ____ _,, made payable to: 

Name: 
Address: 

City: Pe,.1,.JtfYU&.C ST: 0/2.. Zip: 9 77$4--, 

These funds are being paid Ot' refunded as a result of (checlc: one): 

File being Rejected/ Withdra-
• -V Excess fees were collected fore~ 
~ Payment of PON 

Protest filing fee 
Other: ________________ _ 

TRANSFER FILE#: RECEIPT#: _______ _ 

Please prepare payment in the amount of $. _______ -J made payable to: 

Name: 
Address: 
City: _______ ST:-~- Zip: ____ _ 

These funds are being paid or refunded as a result of (check one): 
File being Rejected / Withdrawn/ Misfiled 
Excess fees were collected for application/ PON 
Payment of PON 
Protest filing fee 
Other: ________________ _ 

I have reviewed this distribution request and have determined the request to be justified as to the 
, · ·) purpose indicated above. cal Services is hereby authorized to process the requested distribution. 

M :\wpd.at\transfer (7 /95) 

RECEIVED NOV O 6 2000 
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6656 
DESCBlPTION OF WATER BIGHT 

Name of atNam ~ifi---~~~--------,-·-·-·-
Trlb. o1 .~u~~~--.:vcf~ of •... CM.tl.l'f:: __ _ 
Use 'fJ OJ'.'.l} .:PD.kt._ _____________________________ • -----·· 

Quantity- ot water __ .:.._·-·---·---·--·-·- ··· No. ot acres ________ _ 

Name of ditch .,_y)_A_l?:::_l) _____ <i)X_If::·Ji. ____ _ 
Date af priority ./-f !i/,,.lJj.{):J_ ___ ~.l..tJL.1----------· 
In nmie of<./Lf-. __ f.t_./de_~!{-,---~:JI.J.:. __ ,W.ft~ 
·-----·--·-·-·-·-·-·· Adjudication, Vol. __ ':IQ _______ , page ':f.:l_'fi.2 

App. No . ....51'-~-----·- Per, No. 35....L."J.. ___ Cert. No.~_f.-....1.f-__ 
SIS<.-( 

Certificate cancelled ----·-·-·-·--·-·---··--··-·------

Notatfoo made on record by ·----·--·--·-··--·-----·-·---·· 
~ 

r['{J~ 

KEM&RKS 

M 
(SJ 
M 

11 

~-1..~ fk1T~~ {f-4'-· S7✓2=J -~ ✓ -~ ... /4.t<-4_,,-f ~~,-_pe✓.,,... 

·------------------------·•--.. --·----···-------···----------------------------------·--•·--•-------··---·-·---------------·-·•----------

U1 --·--·--·-·-·-----·-·----·-·-- ·- ·--- ·-- ··-··-·-·-----·-·- ·---·---·--···-·-·-·--·--·-·- · ···-·---·--·-·--·-·-·-·-··--·-·-··-·-·-·-·---·--1 . • • 
0) 

Ol-----·---------·-·---·-·---····-·--·-- --···----·---·-····-·----------·---·-----·-·-·-·--·-·-·-·--·-·-·····-·-··-·-••-•- ·-·---·-·--·-·-
(T) 
I 

-;;---·-----------·-·--·-·-·-·--·-·-·-··- ·---···---·-·-··----·-·---·-·--·--·---·--·-·-·······-·-·--·-····-·-·-·-·--·--·-··-·-············--·-·-----·· 
U1 

Cl1--··-·--··-·--·-···---·-·--·-····-·---·-·-···-·····-···-···---·-·-···-·-·-·---·-·-···--······---····-·--··--·-·---··-·---·-·-•-·--·--·--·-··-•-··-··----··-·····-·-·--·-·-·--
(SJ 

FEES PAID 

TOTAL • • • l======+----------·-­

Cert. Fee 

FEES REFUND~ 

~,..,;J'~ 

~'<>rCls.tm 
Abi<tr:v:t& 



11/03/2000 15 :09 541-388-5101 WTR RESOURCES 0/SCR 

INTEROFFICE MEMO 
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

SOUTH CENTRAL REGION 
1340 NW WALL STREET, SUITE 100, BEND, OREGON 97701-1982 

(541) 388-6669 FAX: (541) 388-5101 

November 3, 2000 

To: Gloria Tolleson ( 3 pages including cover) 

From: Ben Bishop 
Field Water Right Technician 

Subj .: Transfer 6656 Request for Distribution of Funds 

Gloria, 

Will you please see that this request gets properly handled? 

Thanks, 

Ben 

PAGE 03/03 



INTEROFFICE MEMO 
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

SOUTH CENTRAL REGION 
1340 NW WALL STREET, SUITE 100, BEND, OREGON 97701-1982 

(541) 388-6669 FAX: (541) 388-5101 

November 3, 2000 ~ 

To: Gloria Tolleson ( 3 pages including cover) 

From: Ben Bishop 
Field Water Right Technician 

Subj .: Transfer 6656 Request for Distribution of Funds 

Gloria, 

Will you please see that this request gets properly handled? 

Thanks, 

Ben 



( 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

~VATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
REQUEST FOR DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS 

Fiscal Services Section DATE: //- ,3 ~ .2IJIJ/l 

~~..z::....,,e-; .... d--=--------ea-....,:, .... S:'--"tc.L../--"'tJ-4/? _______________ (File Examiner) 

PHONE: ~1:1)388-fa(;(,9 FAX: f✓+J ,3J'#-,f>IJJ 

TRANSFER FILE - Request for Payment or Refund 

TRANSFER FILE#: RECEIPT #: #/ 9 9 4-
!!!.. 

Please prepare payment in the amount of $___,../~9_tJ ______ , made payable to: 

Name: 

Address: 

City: 

These funds are being paid or refunded as a result of (check one): 

File being Rejected / Withdraw • sfiler~~:::::~~ * Excess fees were collected for pplication 
Payment of PON 
Protest filing fee 
Other: -----------------

TRANSFER FILE#: RECEIPT#: _______ _ 

Please prepare payment in the amount of $ ________ , made payable to: 

Name: 

Address: 

City: _______ ST: ___ Zip: ____ _ 

These funds are being paid or refunded as a result of (check one): 

File being Rejected / Withdrawn / Misfiled 
Excess fees were collected for application/ PON 
Payment of PON 
Protest filing fee 
Other: -----------------

I have reviewed this distribution request and have determined the request to be justified as to the 
. · .J purpose indicated above. • seal Services is hereby authorized to process the requested distribution. 

Authorized Signature: 

M:\wpdat\transfer (7/95) 



.J-tr..~ .8.s.~ ... _ .. d.., ......... Ll2.'i:::.. 

....... :1-2. . .1..5 ....... ./J.~ ... .l:1..~.i'i¥, .. Ck.UJ? i< 0 
If .P 

... ao. .. 2.,_~ ·····-·~0 .. C.iC..t.+.~.-i.?tJM:9- ,/_ 
~f!J...J/..G.. .. cl:L.U .6.1 .......... 0.I?- q 7 7 Sr 

in .PD{) ·t·· ''i!.D.JA ............................................................ . 
~ ..... 1.11.Kf 1 '···-··········-··-··-··············································· 
hearing ·······-······················-······-··············-······-··························· 

hearing ·············-······-··············································-····················· 

order ·······-······-······-··-······· Vol. ···········-·······• page •••••••••••••••• 

: application of water ................................................................. . 

tailed ·······-······-······-······-······-······················-································· 

:ceived ............................................................................................... . 

ate issued .............................. Vol. .................... , page ............... . 

6656 
DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT 

Name of stream Y.!A~tif·····C.l?.!2.~.K: .............. , .......... . 
Trib. of .. lM..o..u.J,,._ .. ~ ...... ~. vg~ of ... CM!t?..~ .... . 

Use "{)OJJ .. ,-.'PD f.A....-·············-··········-·················-························ 

Quantity of water ·······-··································· No. of acres ................... . 

Name of ditch .,.W..J.l.&.:-D .......... ~ .X..I~ff.. .......................... . 

Date of priority ./f(f{,.-;,-.L'J.0..].. ... ':Y. . ..1..9.LJ. ...................... - ...... . 

rn name of<-:.i..-f..., .... tt.~~l!..-r····'::I.: .. W..: ...... w.A~.n .. 
...................................... Adjudication, Vol. ... ':/P. ....... .. , page 'f.7.fl.:;( 

App. No . . SlJ .. J..., ........... Per. No. ?,5...1 .. 1 ..... Cert . No. ,;J., .¥.:-~ .. . 
StSl.ol 

Certificate cancelled ·······································································-··········· 

Notation made on record by ···················································-··············· 
/": 

r('P ~ 

REMARKS 

FEES PAID 

Data 
I 

Amount Receipt No. 

/il ·/!'- 9( \91')5 , Ot) ~/99 ' / 
• • • •••••n• • • •••• ••• • • • • •••••••••• ••• .. •• .. • • •••••••••• • •••• •••••.o•••••• • ••• •• .. •••• • ........... ... 7.•••n • • 

TOTAL • • • l======t······································ 

Cert. Fee 

FEESREFUND~ 

Date Amount 

j - .._ 
:.J- li'An-oa..-.. 

! - l't. r,f :U,... 

!
:.) - Q<l..-,:~-

C1:Ll•:c: • -;'P 'l'Ci H' '. "'U ftl ! :-- : 

~ - TWJ,. "'~ :~~c. 
lJ~-.;r~.+-\",-.U, t, Q-

l= ~ ~-
:ci­~-
~~ 

noc.ri",.,--.::,. r'~ 

C ,11-·t. vt' ,,· /J~ 
Pt.Jr. l·\:-,:,;o!' 

Cro~G JJ"..!. 

Pov,cr Claim 
Abstr:v,ts 

Check No. 



INTEROFFICE MEMO 
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

SOUTH CENTRAL REGION 
1340 NW WALL STREET, SUITE 100, BEND, OREGON 97701-1982 

(541) 388-6669 FAX: (541) 388-5101 

November 6, 2000 

To: Paul R. Cleary 

From: Ben Bishop 
Field Water Right Technician 

Subj .: Transfer Application 665 6 

Paul, 

This application requests to change the point of diversion from a ditch that hasn' t been used for close 
to 50 years. It also requests that excess acres be canceled and 5. 7 acres be moved to better land. 

I recommend approval. 



., RECEIVE 
State of Oregon 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
DEC 1 11 

APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHTWATERAESOURCES DEPT. 
• SALEM, OREGON 

Applicant: JAme s- /3, COX 

Mailing Address: 30710 2 me KB ::Z::: /!:;01'1-D 

ee1«e v/L--L-e: oe 9775,-'f- 44-z-54:z4: 
City or town State Zip Phone 

Typeofchange: et2/AIT OF c>1v~.S/ON, P(AC.£ OE l/5'£ 
(In point of diversion: place of use; ufe heretofore made of the water) 

1. WATER RIGHT 

A) Is the water right in your name? ....!.ltY~o'-~_;__ _________ If not, list name below: 
(Yes, No) 

B, F. A--6Lc:..,v'; I ~07.> ,:I 8 .9~ '. I ~ W, tf//r,e&> .,1 /CJ /7 

B) Was the water right determined by a com1 decree? YE S 

. . 
1. ff yes, list the title of the proceedings: C goo 1;;. E: .O €:I VE' te. AL? c.l t/12 IC t977. ON 

2. CertificateNo:___..5-,t_L,/_.,5i.~6it!.,.L/ ___________________ _ 

C) Was the water right acquired by a water permit? __ y':4L...l:!:!E:::.....:S:,:__ _ _,(.....-L1_9L..L../..L7_,e:""""-,.__I G;...:...,cH.L..L.r-.),.___ __ 
(Yes, No) 

1. If yes, list the Permit No: _ _.:.?~S::::::..t:./_.7""-------------------
2. Certificate No: ·, 24:Z 8 

D) Dateofpriorityright: A/0. 5/S-6-18'36 /MIO 1907 ;Vo. Zc/-Zf?·-/91719 __ _ 

E) What are your reasons for the proposed changes? TO CO&,ee:cr g:gco;g:o F-Q ,,e. ,1-CTV/-1 L 

PaltvT OF P/Ve&-210/V r-oe CE,e:771-/A/ L.411/0.S, m P(A--ce ?Vri~ 

C2f// mo&e p,epovcr1ve y--,vo..s,. 
F) The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before: 0 e--r: I , 19 C;) 2. 

2. LOCATION OF AUTHORIZED ·usE 

A) What is the source of water (river, stream, well)? Mc !;;A ~ ,;, c&ee)::; I A 
I . . 

T~/e.tB trrn-~ Y ctE rztt£ c,,.e.oa;:;eo ,?/ve=:-.-e 
B Describe the authorized int of diversion: 

Comer Townshi 

/35 16€ 

C) What is the name of the ditch used?__..U .... 'L. .... 'A:-'-',e.'-"""''0:;;;....__/2-=c--"-/-=-Ti_,C:::~tl.._ ___________ _ 

D) What is the use to which the water is applied? ~I ..... Ae.___e~=l'c--G: .... 'A: .......... ZZ'-L-0=-=--N.;;.__ _________ _ 

ID Give the location of the authorized area irritrated or olace of use other than for irri1mtion· 

Township Range Section 1/4.1/4 of Section No. of acres irrigated 

/3.5 /~e 33 /VWl/4-;5£ 1/1- S,7 

F) Is the land within an irrigation district? Yes No___.iL_ 

If Yes, which district? ________________________ _ 

G) County Ct;;.Q O i;;. 

3. LOCATION OF PROPOSED USE: 

NOIB: Answer question A only if the application is for a change in the point of diversion. 

A Describe the 

P:0, D . Location in Reference to Surve Corner 1/4 1/4 of Section 

5W1/45£1 

SW1/4N£1/4 

Section Townshi Rane 
CHAl'IG. 

#I /il;LM OITCH 

#z. me coeo P/TCH 



NOTE: Answer questions B, C, D, and E only if the application is for a change in use or place of use. 
,. . . " . 

B) Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encwnbrances? Ye:.s: 
•• ' ..._ :. 11 • • (Yea, No) 

C) If no, .e;ive the description below of existinsz encumbrances· 

Encumbrance Heldbv Amount 

D) What is the use to which the water will be applied? / ,e te, ✓ G ft:77 ON 

E) G' th 1ve eorono sed I ocation o fth e area lffl.e;a .,orp. ce o use o er an or lfflJi;abon: ted la f ifththti .. 

Townshio Ransze Section 1/4,1/4 of Section No. of acres irri.e;ated 

i3:5 I c; e:. 33 5/.// 1/4-N&l/4 . .5,7 

4. EXHIBITS 

The following exhibits shall be attached to and made part of the application: 

A) A map prepared by a Certified Water Right Examiner showing the location of the present and proposed 
points of diversion, the authorized and proposed places of u~ and, if any, lands from the existing right that 
would not be subject to transfer. ' • 

B) A copy of the current recorded deed to the subject lands . 
.::re;vr IN U//TH S{,r;e'pL,.~&N-r,t-L- G~VA/40 U/~ ~r7£,iC}''rrlt.tJ/V, 

C) Affidavits from any other landowners or encwnbrance holders with interest in the original water right 
stating that they have no objection to the proposed transfer. • 

D) Evidfice thallhe water 1w been used within the last five yean. 7 ;,e' ~ ~ea' T fi /S F' /AC C:: S, '.,v Ce 
1 .C/ J,f C/-,-/7 Av vsed w A--rerolf t'r ever- t',,v<-. . , • 11 5.. N ME ND A.PD E S O RECE .JNG ANDO , ER(I IF - ER THAN APPLICANT:Ml't 

6. Reff/4-£.k::.S: 71/e LOi N ~ , ,ve-L - ;P7e0 
/1-r-:t1v ,vo //V 7'1/e Ye-4-.-es c3en,v~N / 17 ,,4n'e> A-~ /9SV 0/1./ ~ure:s.Jecr 
/P~ClP,i{;,e:Tr'At,/0 7Zte; Ptf?CTP,e:te:77e.S f"P~eA...-n W ~ A/t?,,e-T?t. 2'Zt£" /q)/NT;s 
OP P/..VE:e.s/&~ or= T,Zf=e .:$e."//e~ ,P/TC/,1,€ .s h',r/v.e ~~N /7.KIV6C> ·ro 

6. REMARKS: r£t7Cocu ~ ~~ t,T?dleTEO, '"Zl-t!S ~l:Aa:J. 
/J,1(}c/"~me-N"r- 'I l&>ep IEL.P M . ~ CP/1'7~(1/V 1vc::,e,,.:,./C//V 
eo11VCS wmc u cvece.::>.s/mrec> zye p,ve.~.~--o-,..,, <ZP- w~ f/V??:' A-IVC?~ 
Pl'n: if, 7Z) -eEA-.CH ~ L.A,NO, -n,/-e ~5 P,e:,e. I .:S I .IV7'c: N"Oe:&> 70 PC,/.JCe 
77te:, ~ /i?IGH-r- <2/V t?'!Qf"?e e,ggovcnve. LA:t'VP, 721£ 1.//~ W /i-L-­
C.0/V77NVe 7ZJ ee £)IV~ /~ ~ /'>"JcCQ';e:c) Pl~ evr~/LL­
/:5.GE:. t4-,,-:::>,PL/ €-0 ~ ._,.. r'~ te..77'-rP'-e:. r't/'rn~ A--TVO ,SP.e✓.-v~ ~/.:!:! //V..STP-"~ 
OE PC..00.P.. • • 

I (we) r./A a?E S: B . CO)( , applicant(s), hereby 

swear that I (we) have read the above application for transfer of water right and that the statements made are true and 

correct Dated and signed this \7th.. day of J) ~ ~-f m lo -ev ,19 :1 { . 

ture) 

(Signature) 

Subscribed and sworn to before me· • 

(Notarial Seal) 

My commission expires: ___ Lf_/_1-3_/_9_~=----
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WATER ~ESOUACEB D-EPT.' 
.. -...;, SALEM, ~ ON 
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IV 

THE. PRE:PARATION OF 1Hl5 MAP 
15 FOR THE PURPOSE. OF IC>E"NT­
IF YING" -rHE LOCAT/cJN Or TH£ 
WATER RttSHTONLY AND 1/ASNo 
INTENT TO PR0VIOE DIME°J.ISION:S 

OR LOCATIONS OF PROPERTY 
OWNE.RSHIP LINES. 

ARM5TRONG 5URV£YING 
& ENGINEL=RING. Il'/C . 

.37B EAST .5£COHD 57': 
PR/NEVI LL£/ OREGON 977S4-
C. .So3:J 4-47- 7'19..f.. 

5 CALE : .:f. 1/:= :J.:320 1 OAr£: 1.1.-ZS-91. 

28 'Z7 

5C 
33 '34-

PREPARED FOR. 
Jll/llE 5 B . COX 
307.1.09 McKAY ROAD 
PRINE VIL L £. OR9nS4 
CS0"3J 4-4-7-54-71-

lIIIIlI 
• 

LEGEND 
SUPPLEMENTAL 

GROU.NO WATE..R 

WELL L OC/lTION 
LOCATED IN .5£ l/+­
NWl/4 .5..!J.!$; 5. /!JSO' 
~E. 2:170' FlrOIJf NW 
coe. .5.~~., Tl~.5., K/6£; 
W.111. 

a Waler Right 

WO. 9-1.- 829 A 



Z9 ZB 
.32 3..!!J 

SC 
J2 33 

SURVEY NOT£ 

w 

Tf/E PREPARATION OF THl.5 MAP 
IS FOR THE PUR'P0.5E OF IDENT­
IFY/NG TH£ LOCATION OF THE 
WATER RIGHT ONLY AND HA.5 NO 
INTENT TO PROVIDE DIMENSIONS 
OR LOCATIONS OF PROP.ERTY 

OWNE~.5HIP LINES. 

ARMSTRONG SURVEYING 
t:l ENGINEERING✓ INC. 

378 E'A.:ST SECOND 5T. 
PRINEVILLE✓ OREGON 97754 

C.503J 447- 779.1.. 

SCALE : 1N= ..f..320' DATE:.t.1.- 25-9..f.. 

ZB Z7 
33 34-

SC 
3334 

PREPARED FOR 
JAME.5 B . COX 
307.t.o, McKAY KOAD 
PK/NEVILLE, 0~ 9775+ 
C503J 4_,,.7-5474 

LEGEND 
HELM DITCH 0/YER'SION' 

C. NO. 515'(;;l~P.O. 1891: 
.S'El/4-NWI/+ - z4.a AC. 
NWl/~SWI/+ - IS. a AC. 
C . NO. Z+ZB~P:D. 1917 
SE 1/4 NWI/+- 3.0 AC. 
PUll1Pd 5Plr/NKLE ABOVE 

DITCH 

WARD DITCH DIVERSION 
C. NO. Z4ZB~P.D. 1917 
5El/4NWl/4- 8 . 0 AC. 
SWl/4-NE//4-14. 3AC. 
NEl/4SWl/4- 2.5 AC. 
NW//,,..,.SEl/4- 0 . 2 AC. 

McCO~D DITCH DIVE~.5/aN 
v'7] · C. NO. 5/5<:ol~ P. 0 . 1907 
liLJ NWl/.,,,..5El/4-I0 . . 3AC. 

SWl/4-NE/ /4- B. 7AC. 
~ C . NO. Z4ZB~P.D. /9/7 
~ NEl/4.SW//4--IB.5 AC. 

rm W ATER O N 

□ WATER' OFF 
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State of Oregon 
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHT •0 --·- AESOURCESDEPT. 
AL OREGO 

Applicant: ¥/11f'? s- 8 , COX 
Z. I N ,e:_ CIZG&Jt::. 

Mailing Address: - . -. /Ylc KB '7"",< KO~ D 

eRttvt=. 1//L-(_£ oe 9--Z7S-4- 44-7-54-74: 
City or town State Zip Phone 

Typeofchange: Pl2/,11r oF C>lve/f!:?.S✓ON) P(Ace;; OE C/5£ 
(In point of diversion: place of use; use heretofore made of the water) 

1. WATER RIGHT 

A) Is the water right in your name? ~tV'----'--0.,__ __________ If not, list name below: 
(Yes, No) 

B, F. ,4-l,,,LE-N; 190'7) I 8 9 0 I. w. IA/ r}-,eP / I CJ 1 7 

B) Was the water right detennined by a court decree? YE. S 

1. If yes, list the title of the proceedings: Cl::.00 t;; £.Q /el 1/E'te. A-L?vt/L?ICl'J710N 

2. CertificateNo:__..5 ... '-'/c..,S<=c..;~'"'""/ _____________________ _ 

C) Was the water right acquired by a water permit? __ y,;~ E=.....Se:c._ __ .\.,( ,,..,1'-'2.,L..,.Ll~ZL-_J'C"""--LI_.G".ol!!.L..'"rl.__.r<-..J)~-­
(Yes, No) 

1. If yes, list the Permit No: _ _,3=-=5=-:c/_7L,__ _________________ _ 

2. CertificateNo: Z4Z 8 
D) Dateofpriorityright: #0. 51:S-6 /- 18':)6 A-No 1907 /YO. Z cfZE;'?-/91719 __ _ 

E) What are your reasons for the proposed changes? 70 COteee:c, ,eeco.,,eo FQ ,e. 11Cn;,r:JL 

PIJ/NT OF ,c?/f/E.<::.S/0/\/ r-o,e C£,e:nt1/II/ Lflll/0.S, 7l2 P(A-ce t;(//1~ 

0/1/ mo&e e,e.t7ovcr/ve: L.&-tV.o.sd 

F) The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before: 0 C. r, I , 19 9 Z. 

2. LOCATION OF AUTHORIZED USE 

A) What is the source of water (river. stream. well)? ../Ye.KA '>-= c&EE JC ; A 
I 

re1c1 v-n:1-te- <z::: aE are C.Aeoar~o l?I e-e 
B Describe the authorized int of diversion: 

Section Townshi 

4- zz 1.3.S 
z.z. /3.S 

E) Give the location of the authorized area irrigated or place of use other than for irrigation-

Township Range Section 1/4 1/4 of Section No. of acres irrigated 

/3;5 .5 /(;E:. 3.3 /VWl/4-5£ 1/1' S,7 

I -:;;;;.5 /~£. 3.3 5El/4-NW~4 3.0 

/35 l6E 33 lv'el/4-5t<ll/4 1g,5 

F) Is the land within an irrigation district? Yes No___.iL_ 

If Yes, which district? _________________________ _ 

G) County C.eo O .I:;;. 
3. LOCATION OF PROPOSED USE: 

NOIB: Answer question A only if the application is for a change in the point of diversion. 

A 

f?'O, D . Location in Reference to Surve Comer 1/4 1/4 of Section Section Townshi Ran e CffAIVGi_..,... ___________ __._.;;_.;;.;;..._ __ +-~~...;;_.=.;;.;...;;.;,;;.....i~=~+.;;...;;..;.;.==-4--=:i;i..;;..-1 

# I r-"--..;;;;'-;..;.At;;.:....;:0;;....;...1 .;...r.=c ;..;.H...:,._io-=-:.lll:..J:..1..1........r....~-,,L---+s=-.;.w~ 0...;.'4-...;;s.=.;e:=- ;,.,;1~.,___::z= a ~· -4,-...!.l:..::'3~ .s;:__~/~6~~ 

#z. me co.eo P/TCH -1q17 sW1/4-N£1/4 33 1 l<o E 
A(I.O. H£cn1,01rCI-I- LOCATED l3ZO ·'A/OR77-1~660'£A r CJ,,c:" 

-~/ 5Cl(.IT71 r/4- co-,e. 5€C. Z8; Tl3S ,e/6€ tu./Yl. 
l?O,C>. /YlcCO~P Pt-n::/1-L-OCC/-JTlcP /9$,' -utirfo/¢G30 1 ,G,qs"re7,C­

A::7 NO.l'er7/ //¢- Cc7R. 5eC. 5 :sr..., 773.s./ ~/66/ tv./11. 



NOIB: Answer questions B, C, D, and E only if the application is for a change in use or place of use. 

B) Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances? Ye;s 
{Yes, No) 

C) If no 2ive the descriotion below of existing encumbrances· 

Encumbrance Heldbv Amount 

D) What is the use to which the water will be applied? / R' /GO 77 ON 

E) Give the oronosed location of the area irri2ated or olace of use if other than for irri2ation-

Townshio Range Section 1/4.1/4 of Section No. of acres irri2ated 

I :3 ..:5 /~ e:. 3.3 "5/h 1/4-;VGl/4- 5,7 

4. EXHIBITS 

The following exhibits shall be attached to and made part of the application: 

A) A map prepared by a Certified Water Right Examiner showing the location of the present and proposed 
points of diversion, the authorized and proposed places of use and, if any, lands from the existing right that 
would not be subject to transfer. 

B) A copy of the current recorded deed to the subject lands. ~-.- L? A-..-, L:, 
.::rE.N7~ IN t,t//7n' S"(,,hPPL-C::Me::N7'7'1-L. G~V..V.O U//V y ~ nr- ,-- ~I. "YJ-7t0A 

C) Affidavits from any other landowners or encumbrance holders with interest in the original water right 
stating that they have no objection to the proposed transfer. 

D) Evidence that the water has been used within the last five years. 7 //,t ~ -rlred Th , ·s ? LAC"-= St A/~ 
1 Cl Jf </-<h v used w 1+--rero11 !'r evr::r St'IYc.,e, , . 11 S _ .NAME......, .. l m. DD _E,SS 01: RECE~VIN__G l,ANDOWNER(SJ 4 IF OT ER THAN APPLICANT:/4rrr 

~;. · em4.ek.:s :7J.le= LOCA770~ Or ...?1c.bq.59~C/f&1V:...v.e-L. 1-/z"tS -S/·-hr1eo 
,/f~C/,V&> /A/ ~e "r'E,4-,€S /38-nve:.G/I/ / 17" 4-ffO ,4-~ /9SV 0/4/ ~p,d.J,ecr­
J? ~ CJPif[,e7'r"Azvp 77/1!';: P,eo-.,,c::,e:te-77 e.s vP..577e€A,?? 7Q ::7H£: .tV t1&?77t • :::z7r€ BNNT.S 
0 P/Ve;;e..s/p;r,,/ tl/= 77-1-,e ..:$".e:Yt=~ P/n':Ne: .S h';z1-t/e ~~/V /'7.K/Vec> ·re:::, 

• REMARKS: ~~' Ou/ V:f;e; 577eE"~~ er: .5&/ereo, 7YtS ~tZJ.. 
/,YldVIIr /?7E"l'V"T- 'I I &>£t::::> F / eL&>S:.: /lr. e /../-74-C) Ct:l/17.n-?O N O IVe'",e...s/ON 
/POM,0;5 U/MtCJ;I /V(:aCe.S..s177977;;0 77;/e p,ve,,C::,S,10,v d,=::- w~ /./V7?? AN'~ 
l>17CI;/- 7Z) -eEA-.eH ~ LA,NO. ~e ~rvsP:,e:-,e, /.::S /~/VC:,e::.c, -n:, Pl/rCe 
-vt,::::;_ ~ ,e'/GH, t2tV d"ZPl?e eeoot/CT'?~ LA-tVP t vt:e (//~ ?(//~ 
Co /1/77 Nve '7ZJ ee 01 v~7""/e:.O /~ ~ /1'7c Ct::?. p17CH e vr u.//L~ 
cu=::. ;4-,,-PL; ~.,e, 61 r /? cJ te..~ P C-e. ~(/';??,,,,.,, A}-?'VO .S ~,e,/ .,,,,,,-,<= ~~ //V.S7?E: r'nC> 
0 f{w/FCOO.&> .. rLAcrZL=s: 8 . C.0)( ,applicant(s),hereby 

swear that I (we) have read the above application for transfer of water right and that the statements made are true and 

correct Dated and signed this \ 7 tr\.. day of J) f t'> :€ rt\ b :e, v , I 9 ---=i.L_. 

e&V/5£0 9/1 /9 8 
l</E'Vl:5£P IJ/ z/ 00 

~ - ,q,,~MC# 
(Signature) 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 

(Notarial Seal) 

~ g,, mb, 
PAMREINHAT 

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON 

My commission expires: ___ t!_/_,_3_/_9--'~=----

My Commission Expires . -q_) '3.fe 
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• I OREGON 
WATER 
RESOURCES 
DEPARTMENT 
Commerce Building 
158 12th Street NE 
Salem OR 97310--0210 

To 

Fax# ________________________ _ 

From L.. du y) v? 
Comments: 

Fax. 503-378-2496 
Director"s Office GIS / Mapping 

. Hanford Studies Hearings 
Dam Safety 
Groundwater 
Hydrogmphics 
PuhlichlC-oanation 

lnformutioo (Cornputa-) Se.mces JA-g;siati:ve & Rules C.oord. . 
Sbat..Planning ic Polify Coard. Water ResounJeS Comm. Liaison 

Fax. 503-3 78-8130 . 
.Accounting/ Fiscal 
Conservation 
GWBB liaison 
Office Services 
Resoum!~ 
Well Cmstruction 

CWRB C.oordination 
District 16 Watermaster 
Land Use c.oordination 
Pemoonel . 
Water Development Loan Fund 
Well_ ™11er Lioensing 

Fax. 503--378-6203. 
Adjudications 
Thlnsfec; 

Final Proof Surveys 
Water Rights 

Colnrobia / Soabfssaes 
Enforoement" 
Nodhwest Region 
Planning 
Wafer Use Reporting 

Hydroelectric Permits 

8/'15/'YJ 
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08/04 / 98 09 : 13 'tT,i03 3711 6ZU3 IIA'.fhlC K.lGlfl-:S/NWK ➔-+-+ HUB .MJHN 11!,JUUZ/UUZ 

API!IDAVTI OP VOLUN'IARY CANCELLATIOO 01' WATBR RlGlITS 

WATER RESOUP.CES DP.Pr. 
&\l.l=t·" OHt=far ,N 

(D, (We), _ ... J.C-l,..','/._..,_,q7L!!![~=---:5=-__.,/2:-=--<,__,,C(2"'""'"")(....__ _ _______ _ , be'ing - -~ 

first duly sworn, depose and say that~. (we are) the owner(s) of a water 

right and the land to which it is appurtenant, which is for the uae of water 

hola /1"1c_K~'r' C&'~~ for the irrigation 
(source) 

of 7 5 acre(s} on tax lot .fiJ2.1l.. ( tax map {..3-16-3=1. ) . withi n t he 

location: Township R.ange Section 1/4,1/4 Acres 

_j~ /(:,J!:'. -~ NeJsw/: /.Q 

13-S. /6€. 3.3 NWJ-SG/: 3.8 

l.3S. /6c. 33 . swin1rl 2 , 7 

WM., in Ct<;;oo,:: County, Oregon, with a priority date of /11/G(l:S'T 3o.,J<:Jl7 

as evidenced by Certificate No. Z4Z 8 , recorded at Page _ __ , Voluum 

No. _ __ , State Record of Water Rights Certifi cates in the name of 

that@, (we) abandoned any and all 

interest in and to said water right and request tlaat the same be canceled . 

IN WITNBSS WIIBRSOF, t,9, (we} have hereunto set (iv, (our) hand(s) 

this#-• day of 4-!v , 19~. 

(Owner 

(Owner) 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BBFORB M8 this ~~y of _ _ :1)_-C!-tt..~-

- - --- · -··- -

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME this ___ day of _ ____ _ 

19_ . 

(Witness) 

(Witness) 

Note: This fornt mu.st be signed by the owners ANJ> ei ther (1) a Notary Public 
.21: (2) two witnesses. 
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Abstract of Permit No. :i~'.l7: 

Application No. 
S'7l2 

Certificate No. 
2428 

Name I. W:. Ward 

Address PrinavUle, Oregon 

Source of water supply McKay Creek a :t r.ibu:tar, of Crooked River 

Use lrr1ga:t1ou 

Point of diversion N 78° 20• :E 234i' SE Cor ner Sec. 22, Tp·. 138., R. 16E., Vi . }.t; 
being within the S!/t Of the BW¼ of said Sec. 22. 

Number of acres 

DESCRIPTION OF LAND TO BE IRRIGATED OR PLACE OF USE 

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ 
Twp. Ran&e Sec. 11---..--..--r,---11--..-- ,------,-------u---.---.---.----1t----,-----,----,----

NE1- NW¾ SW¼ SE¾ NE¼ NW¾ SW¼ SE¼ NE\& NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ 

l •~ ,'uD ------ ~ ~-- , ~ c,r, c,. ~~~ 
lZB. ........ 16X .. R .. ············ ............. l.7 .... 1 ~-::.C/b, .t . .. L-... ···-······· ............ .Uf.' '. .. a. .. ! ! .. ~.bf). ........ ............ ............ ...•.. l ? .. :: . .f..~ .. ~ ........ . 

···························································· ······ ······ ············ ,1············ ············ ············ ············1'·················· ... ··············· ············ i············ ············ ························ 

············ ··············· ·······•·1······ ···········-····· ............ ............ 11. ........... ............ ............ ........................ ···································· ............ ................................... . I I' I 
I I • I I· 

.: ......................... ......... ············ ······················ . ........................ ·········· . ........... ............ • . .......... ······- ···· ............ ............ ~··········· . ········· ........... . ···-•···· 

I 
•••• H•••••♦ ·- ·•••n•o ••• • ·• n••• ••• H ·••• • n••• • •••• •-• •••• ••• •••• n • • • ••• • •-•••• • l oH•••••• • ·• • ••-•• ·••n••• •• • •• ••••• • • ••• ••·•• •••·• • • · .. •••·•••n•• •••••••••••• •••••·••••H·• ••• .. • ••••·•• J. n • • ·• ••••·• ·• ••••·-• • • ·•• • • ••••·••·••• •• .. ·• ·•-•·• • 

............ ........................ ················· ····· ············ .......... J ........... ........... ··········· ························ ························ ············ •············ ············ .................... .. 

:::::::::::: ::::::::::::::: ·:::::::: :::::::::::: .:::::::::: :::::::::::: ::::::~:::J::::::::::: :::~::::::: :::::::::::: :::::::::::: ;::::::::::: . ·::::~::::i::::::::::: :::::::::::: :::::::::::: ::::~~:::: ·::::::::~: ::: :::.:::: 

Priority date 

Amount of water 

J..u.gust 30, 1917 

o ... 66 ota. 

Time limit to begin construction 

Time limit to complete construction 

Time limit to completely awly water 

Remarks: 

extended to 

extended to 

extended to 

extended to 







NUMBER 
86769 

--------

__ Surface Application 

___ Reservoir AppLication 

__ CroW1d Water AppLication 

/4nafei• Appiication 

. Power Cl.aim ---
__ llydl'oeLectric Examination 

__ ll!JdroeLectric L-:'.ccnse 

__ Copying 

_ ___,;Asoignment 

_ ___,;Extension of Time 

Other --
P-6 --

__ Quadrangle 

PJ'OtClit --
CoMt.wctolL6 Exam.<.na..ti.on --
Co n.6.tAuc.toM Uce.~ e. --
AdjucLi.c.a.uon --



ARMSTRONG SURVEYING 
& ENGINEERING, INC. 

378 N.E. Second Street 
PRINEVILLE, OREGON 97754 

(541) 447-7791 
TO Fax (541) 416-1602 
~ • 

/34<7~~ -
~ -----------L ,c:7.:c) _____ . 

,,,,, ~ -7"-----,0-::~ 9 77t7 / - / o/ Y 7 

DATE .~~ .... ~0~--

SUBJECT /t,(,,(7 9 /'- ?.:,,~'2_ ___ _ 

.. v .. Lf C~ ~R-

-------;~✓--
__ cc -~5- -C~ SIGN~ :75~ 

□ PLEASE REPL >c::..J]-t(O REPLY NECESSARY ~ 
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09 / 14 / 00 09:18 'B503 447 1051 CROOK CNTY.COURT 

HECEHH:U 
State of Oregon OE C l ) ; : 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHTWAlaAESOURCESDEPT. 
• SALEM, OREGOM 

Applicant: __ ~•~/f,/-A~e,..vr-c..,,..,....,~'r,,-,,,1-.8'."'-"-· _,C=o~x...._,= -=-=="'"'=--- --- --- - - --zZ 7~ Re: ~~ 
Mailing Addrcss: _ _____ -'-m......,c ........ K=-<.8,.....':C_,,o(~,e."""""c:z-'('f_._,_D..._ _ _____ _____ _ _ 

e,e1N£ w(,..Le:: o.e 9775>1= 44-7-,54:74: 
City o, """11 Stai,: Zip Phone 

Typcofchangc: POfatT OF C>1v,e,e.s,o,v, P <dos: OE u.:se 
(In point of divcnion: place of use; ufe hcrcioforc made of the waur) 

1. WATER RIGHT 

A) Is the water right in your name? -'-'"-'-''------,,,-.,.,.,.- ---- If nol, lisl name below: 
(Yu. No) 

B,F. 4-l--(...£.N.) 1907.) 1896 I . IA/. (.,{//"1,e.P.,, /CJ/7 

B) Was the water right determined by a court deaee? YE S 

l. If yes, list the tillc of the proceedings: C .eoor; £. Q ,RI ve:te. ll/2 c/(/J2IO'T77(JN 

2. Ortifica1e No:~5 ...... [_.5;=--~~I _ _ ____ ________ _____ _ 

C) Was the Wale' right acquired by a Waltt pamil? -~Y.~E~~Sc..._ _ __.,(.,..·._, ~2.,,.r~Z...,.,. ... c: ....... 1 ... G<-<dc.<..L.r~)--­
(Ycs, No) 

I. If yes, !isl the Pennit No:_...acc--=...:..I..L.. _ _ ________ ______ _ 

2. Ortifica1eNo: Z4Z 8 
D) Da!eofpriorityright #0. 5/S-6/-18'36 A-No 1'107 ,M7. 2</-Zf:}·-/91719 __ _ 

E) Whatareyourreasoosfortheproposcdchanges? TO Cote,cecr g:e;co,eo F(7,e. flcn:,,qL 

Pr?( /VT OE Plve::,,;;5/0(1/ c-=:oe CR:,e77"// 1/ LA 1(0.S, 7V Pc:'.'..4c.e (,,V,'9--n:£;e 

OIV azo&e e.et?e>~cr;ve; LA-71/.o,s, 

F) The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before: 0 C -r: I 19 2 .2.. 

• 2. LOCATION OF AUTHORIZED USE 

141003 / 003 

~,65 

(_~ 

D) What is the use lO which the water is applied? _,f'--'te'-"•~,e"'""'-.c..l~~=d:_,__,_V..,,_,O,<..N...._ _______ __ _ 

~ o;.,, ., ,..,.,, or"' u•--i,riu"" "oloco of= - ..., '" i,ri,-io, 

Townshio Ran~e Section 1/4 1/4 of Section No. of acres irrigated 
/>1c C 
~ 
?0#, 
::c. 
o# 
~o 

cf,. ,._ 
. 
'/ 

t>1 

:-s: 

., 

'L,./ 
I 35 5 /~~ 33 /VWl/ef-5£ 1/1- 5,7 

/35 /~,C 33 5£1/4-Ntu~4 3 . 0 

/35 16£ 33 Al& l/4--5tiJl/4- /8,5 

F) ls the land within an irrigation district? Yes _ _ No_L 

If Yes, which district? _ _____________ _____ ____ _ 

G) County-"""",.._._....,..,,:,.... _ ______ ____ ____________ _ 

3. LOCATION OF PROPOSED USE: 

NOTE: Answer question A only if the application is ror a change in the point of diversion. 

A Describe the int of diversion: 

1/4 1/4 of Section Section Townshi 

#I lf£LM 0/TC SW'/4-5'£I 3.S 

#2.. m coeo £J.rrc -IW7 sW1/4-Ne'/4 33 13..:s 1c;; e: 
' o.o. I-IEL/1'101,C,'/- LOCATJG:D l3zo·',vo,e771~66o '£AST' o..=-
"1--1 soun1 1/ 4- c o...e. 5£c. ze,r1::rs .l€/6 C U/./YJ . 
, 0 ,o. /Ylc co .eCJ 01 _-n: /-1 - Loc,,q reo_/_9 .>fo ' ..:s,:;,,, :;..fi1,;r G3o1 £."'t.">T"' o,c:-
:,,:z lf./CJ/.? T,1/ //,;:l- C.OR. ::::,€ C . 3 3'✓ , 75 .s/ /<?. / 6 £ ,, «//>1. 



, 
' 

09 / 14 / 00 09 :17 '8'503 447 105 1 CROOK CNTY .COURT ~ 00 2/003 

T 135.,R.1fDE,W. M . 

SW I ~$IIIIAII •11~ $(,IJIAJI. 

N7••ZJl'lt. 
ZtlZ~ %•If•' 

~ - -
ze1z7 

~;z::.,,' j ~ 
~ ~ 

, LA ~IILi.ETrE ti 
.&. /II LLl!"N Ol'frN \J 

2" ALU/11/Nl//1'7 C/11"'~ 
IN hftJNUhlEHT trax:Jt. 

Z91 ZB IN lf'OAD - ._di/ 

I 

~' Iii I .... , ... , 
-.::, 
•zslZ7 

.32 133 f Tl/ 3.31 34,­

~'/ 

sic ~z 33 

f ,~,:1 ;t 
.t..(Jo· f I 
\" Ci ~q; 

.5!./.RVEY NOTE 

,.o/t-
~1l' 
,fo'" 
I 

Tl-I£ PREPARATION OF THIS MAP 
IS FOR TH£ Pl.llf"P0.5£ O;C IOl=IVT-
I FYIN6 TH£ LOCATION OF TH£ 
WATEK K/6HT tJNLY AND HA.5 NO 
INTENT ra PROV/OE 0/MEN.S/ON.S 
OR LOCA T/ON.S Ot= PRO PE RT Y 

OWNE~.5HIP LINES . 

ARMSTRONG .SURVEYING 
d ENGINEERING~ INC. 

378 E"A.:ST SE"CONO 5T. 
PRINEVILLE"~ tJR£GON 9775"4 

sic 
~334-

C.54/'J 44-7- 779.1. /KEV/SEO 9-14-~8 

SCALE:~"= .L3ZO'■ OATE:.1.t.- ZS-9.t. 

T-6~56 
PREPA~ED FOR 
JAME.5 S. COX 
ZZ.15 N.E.IHcKAY c~ fff'O. 
P~INEVILLE, (J~ 9775+ 
C.541.:J 4+7-S4-74 
HELA1 DITCH P.O. D . 
LOCATED l~Zt:J'NtJR'TH 
& GtEO't!:AST OF .Sl/4 
COR. S'EC. ZE3 
Mc COR'D Dl,CH P.0.0. 
LOCATED /980' SOI/TH 
~ t;.3CJ'EAS, OF Nl/4 
COR. ! Sl=C. ~:3 

~ 

~ 

@J 

0 
~ 

fml 
~ 
l!:il 

LEGEND 
HEL/111 D/Tt:;H OIVEli'.:SION 

C. NO. 515<:;/-..,P.O. /89~ 
.SEl/4-NW//4 - Z:4.0 AC. 
NWl/4.:S-WI/~ - IB . t:J AC. 
C.NO. Z4ZB~P.IJ. 1917 
SE 1/4 NWI/+- 3 . 0 AC. 
PVll1Pd. .51"/f'/IVKLE llBOV£ 

0/TCII 

WARO 0/TCH DIVERSION 
C. NO. Z4-ZB~P.0. 1917 
:SEl/4NW//4- B . 0 AC. 
SWl/ 4-NE 1/4-/4. 3 AC . 
/VEl/-4-SWl/4- 2. .SAC. 
NWl/4.SEl/4- CJ . 2 AC. 

Mc:CO/1:'0 DITCH DIVE"/c"..SILJN 
C . NO . .5/5G/- P. 0 . /907 
NWl/4.SEI/,,,,_ _ /1:J . . S AC . 
SW//4-NE//4- 8 . 7AC. 
C . NO. Z4Zl!J~P.O. /9/7 
NEl/4SW//4- - IB. S AC. 

WA T ER ON 

WATER' O!=F 

W. 0. 9:L.- t!j2.9-B 



regon 
John A. Kit2haber, M.D., Governor 

September 7, 2000 

JAMES B. COX 
2215 NE McKAY CREEK RD 
PRINEVILLE OR 97754 

Reference: Transfer Application 6656 

Dear Mr. Cox: 

Water Resources Department 
South Central Region 

Wa termaster District 11 
1340 NW Wall St., Suite 100 

Bend, OR 97701-1939 
(541) 388-6669 

FAX (541) 388-5101 
http:/ /www.wrd.s ta te.or.us 

Your Transfer Application 6656 was returned by the Salem office, stating that the authorized 
diversion point for the rights with the August 30, 1917 priority is the Lafollette & Allen Ditch, not 
the Ward ditch as described in your application. I apologize for not noticing this when I originally 
processed the application. 

In any case, the application and maps need to be changed to reflect the correct authorized 
diversion point. 

The location of the Lafollette & Allen Ditch diversion from McKay Creek is as follows : 

SE¼ SW¼, SECTION 22, T 13 S, R 16 E, W.M.; N 78° 20' E, 2,343 FEET FROM THE 
SW CORNER, SECTION 22. 

I am enclosing a copy of the map for Permit 3517 that shows the authorized diversion location for 
the Lafollette & Allen Ditch. 

I am returning your original application and map so that the needed corrections can be made. 

Please return the corrected items by November 7, 2000. 

If you have any questions, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 

A~✓4 
~nW. Bishop 
Field Water Right Technician 

encl 

cc: David B. Armstrong, CWRE 



J\.ffromrit of Juhliratinn 

ST ATE OF OREGON, 

COUNTY OF CROO~ 

) 
) 
) 

r, Wm f. Schaff er , beina first duly 
sworn, depose and say that I am the owner, editor, pub­
lisher, manager, advertising manager, principal clerlt 
of the CENTRAL OREGONIAN, printer or his foreman 
of the CENTRAL OREGONIAN, a newspaper of gener­
al circulation, as defh:ed by ORS 193.010 and 193.020; 
printed and published at Prineville, in the atoresaid 

county and state; that tbe n ot i ce 
a printed copy of which is hereto annexed, wu publish-

ed in the entire i.uue of said newspaper for t h I.:' e e 
succesaive and conaecutive weeks in the following isaues 

Issue date. ______ S_e~p.__t _e_m_b_e_r __ 2_9__._, _ 1_9_9_8 __ 

Issue date _ _ _ _ Oct o ber 0 6 , 19 9 8 

Issue date_ 

Issue date _______________ _ 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
JUDITH K KLUDT 

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 304903 

MY COMMISSION EX PIRES SEPT. 17. 2001 

The fee charged for the above publication wu 

$ .......... 7 1 . 5 0 

Gen Mgr 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 6 t h 

Octo ber day ot__ ______________ _, 

9- 1 7- 0 1 ~Y Commission expires ____ __ _ 

(374)PUBUC NOTICE 
NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT 

TRANSFER 6666 
James B. Cox tiled an application 
with the Water Res_ourc_es 
Department for a change m ~mt 
of diversion of water as provtded . 
by ORS 540.510 to 540.530. 
Certificate 2428, in the name of 
1 W Ward includes a right 
llmited to o.27 cubic foot ~r 
second from McKay Creek, with 
a priority date of August 30, 1917 
for irrigating 21.5 acres. 
The point of diversio~ ap· 

ro riation for tnu. right ,s tho 
~:d Ditch in the SW¼SE¼, Sec· 
tion 28. T 13 S, R 16 E, W.M. 
The applicant proposes to change 
the point of diversion for ~-0 
acres in the SE¼NW'/,, Section 
33, T 13 S, R 16 E, W.M. to the 
Helm Ditch . SW1/,SE1/,, Section 
28 T 13 S R 16 E, W.M.; 1320 feet 
north and 660 feet east _from the 
South l /4 Comer of Section 28. 
The applicant also propo~s. to 
ch the point of appropnat1on 
fo~\\ acres in the NE1/,SW1/,, 
Section 33, T 13 S, R 16 E, W.~ ­
to the McCord Ditch • SWV,NE V,, 
Section 33, T 13 S, R 16 E, W.M.; 
1980 feet south and 630 feet east 
from the North 1/4 Comer of Sec· 
t ion 33. 
Protests may be tiled h)'. persons 
who think their water ngbt ma?' 
be • ·ured by this change. Addi· 
tior:l. information or forms a~d 
rules for filing protests are avail· 
able from the Water Resources 
Department by calling (541) 388-
6669. If a protest is tiled a hear• 
ing may be held. . . 
The last date of publication 1s Oc• 
tober s, 1998- IF NO PROTEST 
IS FILED BY November 5, 1998, 
THE CHANGE MAY BE AP· 
PROVED WITHOUT A 
HEARING. 



SouTH CE TRAL REc10N 

November 4, 1998 

JAMES B COX 
2215 NE MCKAY CREEK RD 
PRINEVILLE OR 97754 

Reference: Publication of notice (T-6656) 

Dear Mr. Cox: 

Oregon 
WATER 

RESOURCES 

D EPA RTM E T 

On September 15, 1998, I sent you a notice that needed to be published in the newspaper. 
This notice is required because you are requesting a diversion point change for your water rights . 

It has been over six weeks since then and I haven't heard from the newspaper yet. I can't proceed 
with this transfer until I have an affidavit of publication from the newspaper. 

Please let me know if you have had the notice published. 

Sincerely, 

'./~ ~p./-
n W. Bishop 
ater Right Technician 

1340 NW Wall St. Ste 100 
Bend, OR 97701-1982 
Ph . (541) 388-6669 
FAX (541) 388-5101 



NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER 6656 

James B. Cox filed an application with the Water Resources Department for a change in point of diversion 
of water as provided by ORS 540.510 to 540.530. 

Certificate 2428, in the name of I. W. Ward, includes a right limited to 0.27 cubic foot per second from 
McKay Creek, with a priority date of August 30, 1917 for irrigating 21.5 acres. 

The point of diversion appropriation for this right is the Ward Ditch in the SW¼ SE¼, Section 28 . T 13 S, 
R 16E, W.M. 

The applicant proposes to change the point of diversion for 3.0 acres in the SE¼ NW¼, Section 33, T 13 
S, R 16 E, W.M. to the Helm Ditch- SW¼ SE¼, Section 28, T 13 S, R 16 E, W.M. ; 1320 feet north and 660 
feet east from the South 1/4 Comer of Section 28. 

The applicant also proposes to change the point of appropriation for 18.5 acres in the NE¼ SW¼, Section 
33, T 13 S, R 16 E, W.M. to the McCord Ditch- SW¼ NE¼, Section 33, T 13 S, R 16 E, W.M.; 1980 feet 
south and 630 feet east from the North 1/4 Comer of Section 33. 

Protests may be filed by persons who think their water right may be injured by this change. Additional 
information or forms and rules for filing protests are available from the Water Resources Department by 
calling (541) 388-6669. If a protest is filed a hearing may be held. 

The last date of publication is [last date of publication] . IF NO PROTEST IS FILED BY [30 days after 
last publication] , THE CHANGE MAY BE APPROVED WITHOUT A HEARING. 



SouTH CENTRAL REc10N 

September 17, 1998 

Steven Marx 
Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife 
61374 Parrell Road 
Bend, OR 97702 

Re: Input regarding water right transfers 

Dear Steven: 

Oregon 
WATER 

RESQURCES 

DEPARTMENT 

I appreciate your response to my letters and will include the fish screen and bypass requirements as 
part of the approval orders for Transfer Applications 6656, 7341 , 7360, and 7690. 

However, if I had not had to return Application 6656 to the applicant for corrections, the transfer 
order could possibly have been issued without your requested requirements. The 30 days in which 
to respond to my letter dated August 4, 1998, soliciting input from you, lapsed on September 4, 
1998. On September 14th I received your letter dated September 6, 1998. It was postmarked 
September 11, 1998. 

If, after having asked for input regarding the fish screen requirement and not getting a response 
within the 30-day time frame allowed, an order had been issued without the fish screen requirement 
that you requested, it is doubtful that we could later legally add the requirement to the order. 

The watermaster can require a headgate or measuring device as a condition of the transfer either 
prior to diverting or when in his judgement it becomes necessary. We have decided that whenever 
ODF & W requires a fish screen on McKay Creek, we will, as a matter of course, also require a weir 
and head gate or other appropriate means of intake control prior to diverting. 

In response to your statement that if a diversion uses a push-up dam we should request a permanent 
or alternative diversion structure, we cannot ma_ndate the type of diversion as part of a transfer 
application. The only thing we are legally allowed to consider is whether the transfer would cause 

. injury to an existing water right. Public interest concerns cannot be considered when determining 
• whether a transfer can be approved. 

If you have any comments or questions, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 

• ✓ -, , , I~ 
_.". . •• I t.7 ?.~ /IV / 
Benjai;nin W. Bishop 
Field Water Right Technician 

1340 NW Wall Street 
Suite 100 
Bend , OR 97701-1982 
(541) 388-6669 
CAV ICA ◄ \ ")00 C: ◄ n ◄ 



SouTH CENTRAL &c10N 

September 15, 1998 

JAMES B. COX 
2215 NE MCKAY CREEK ROAD 
PRINEVILLE, OR 97754 

Re: Publication of notice 

Dear Mr. Cox: 

Oregon 
WATER 

RESOURC ES 

DEPARTM ENT 

Enclosed is a notice that you need to have published once a week for three consecutive weeks in 
a local newspaper. In your case that would probably be the Central Oregonian in Prineville. 

After the notice has been published for the required three weeks, I will need an affidavit of 
publication from the newspaper verifying that the notice was published. After the last publication 
of the notice, there is a 30-day protest period. If I haven't received any protests to your transfer 
request and if I have received the affidavit of publication from the newspaper, I will recommend 
that the Water Resources Department Director sign an order approving the transfer. 

If you have any questions of comments, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

encl 

1340 NW Wall Street 
Suite 100 
Bend, OR 97701-1982 
(541) 388-6669 
FAX (541) 388-5101 



ARMSTRONG SURVEYING & ENGINEERING, INC. 
378 East Second Street Prineville, Oregon 97754 

Phone: 447-7791 

memo-letter 

~/ 0 A-1 9 7 7 C7 I - I 9? 2- ~:::::.....:....~~~--~ ~ ,___~ .:::::..L...J.~ 

ff~ ~ : 

MLcc-ao2·2 
Da:t~n 1M IIJ:.& 



RECEIVED SEP 1 4 1998 /jt)J3 

regon 
John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor 

Department of Fish and Wildlife 
High Desert Region 
61374 Parrell Road 

Bend, OR 97702 
(541) 388-6363 

FAX (541) 388-6281 
E-mail: odfw.bend@bendnet.com 

September 6, 1998 

Benjamin Bishop 
Water Resources Department 
1340 NW Wall Street, Suite 100 
Bend, Oregon 97701 

Re: Water Right Transfer #6656 

Dear Benjamin; 

The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) requests that installation of a fish 
screen and bypass device be required as part of this water right transfer due to the 
presence of redband trout, a sensitive fish species. Additionally, summer steelhead may 
be reintroduced to this part of the Upper Deschutes River basin through the PGE 
relicensing process, The applicant may be eligible for cost-share under the ODFW 
Screening Program. This program provides 60% matching funds ofup to a $10,000 
maximum for screens less than 30 cfs. The applicant should contact ODFW for 
additional information on this program and to receive a screening agreement. 

The Water Resources Department should also require installation of a headgate and water 
measuring device as part the water rights transfer. If the diversion uses a gravel push-up 
dam, a permanent or alternative diversion structure should be requested to avoid annual 
disturbance to the streambed and bank and possible impacts to spawning fish. 

Thank-you for the opportunity to provide comments. 

Si~JJ?~ 

teven Marx 
Acting District Fish Biologist 

OREGON 

Flah & Wlldlff• 



SouTH CENTRAL REc10N 

August 4, 1998 

JAMES B COX 
307109 MCKAY ROAD 
PRINEVILLE OR 977 54 

Reference: Transfer Application 6656 

Dear Mr. Cox: 

Oregon 
WATER 

RESOURCES 

DEPARTMENT 

I am processing your Transfer Application 6656 which requests changes in points of diversion for 
21.5 acres with a 1917 priority and place of use for 5.7 acres with a 1907 priority. 

Some items need to be amended or added to the application and/or map and some additional 
information is also needed. These are as follpws: 

1) The diversions for the Helm and McCord ditches need to be located accurately in relation to a 
public land survey comer, both on the map and application. 

2) A copy of the recorded deed showing you as owner of the land is required. 

3) Verification from the Crook County Planning Department that what you request does not 
conflict with local land use laws. Forms for this use are enclosed. 

4) A listing of all the lands involved needs to be completed on the application as shown on a 
copy of the application. 

5) The correct certificate number needs to be shown in 1.D) (51561 instead of 5156). 

I am returning your application and maps so that the required corrections can be made. Please return 
the corrected application and maps by September 4, 1998. 

When the corrections have been made, public notice needs to _be made of the "proposed" diversion 
point changes. This notice must be published once a week for three consecutive weeks in a 
newspaper in general circulation in the area of the transfer. This would probably be the Central 
Oregonian . At that time I will send you the notice for you to have published. 

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 

' 

~µ. . 
amin W. Bishop ~ 

Field Water Right Technician 

encl 
cc: David B. Armstrong, CWRE 

1340 NW Wall Street 
Suite 100 
Bend. OR 97701-1982 
(5411 388-6669 
FAX (541) 388-5101 



~OUTH LENTRAL REGION 

August 4, 1998 

JAMESB COX 
307109 MCKAY ROAD 
PRINEVILLE OR 97754 

Reference: Transfer Application 6656 

Dear Mr. Cox: 

Oregon 
WATER 

RESOURCES 

DEPARTME T 

I am processing your Transfer Application 6656 which requests changes in points of diversion for 
21. 5 acres with a 1917 priority and place of use for 5. 7 acres with a 1907 priority. 

Some items need to be amended or added to the application and/or map and some additional 
information is also needed. These are as follows: 

fr&jUl) 

~ fi1qt, 
((,Eq/2) 

/2-/}C 3J 
V1j13(1ro 

The diversions for the Helm and McCord ditches need to be located accurately in relation to a 
public land survey comer, both on the map and application. 

A copy of the recorded deed showing you as owner of the land is required. 

Verification from the Crook County Planning Department that what you request does not 
conflict with local land use laws. Forms for this use are enclosed. 

~ 4) A listing of all ~he _lands involved needs to be completed on the application as shown on a 
~ r,~q9 copy of the application. 

~The correct certificate num berneeds to be shown in l.D) ( 5 I 561 instead of 5 I 5 6). 

I am returning your application and maps so that the required corrections can be made. Please return 
the corrected application and maps by· September 4, 1998. 

When the corrections have been made, public notice needs to be made of the "proposed" diversion 
point changes. This notice must be published once a week for three consecutive weeks in a 
newspaper in general circulation in the area of the transfer. This would probably be the Central 
Oregonian . At that time I will send you the notice for you to have published. 

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 

' 

~µ. 
amin W. Bishop ~ 

Field Water Right Technician 

encl 
cc: .David B. Armstrong, CWRE 

1340 NW Wall Street 
Suite 100 
Bend, OR 97701 -1982 
(541) 388-6669 
FAX (541) 388-5101 



SouTH CENTRAL REGION 

August 4, 1998 

STEVEN D. MARX 
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE 
61374 PARRELL RD . 
BEND, OR 97702 

Reference : Transfer# 6656 

Oregon 
WATER 

RESOURCES 

DEPARTMENT 

Enclosed for your review is a copy of a water right transfer application proposing a change in a water right 
from McKay Creek, a tributary of The Crooked River . 

Consistent with the Oregon Plan, we are soliciting your input as to whether approval of the transfer as 
proposed, will injure an instream water right. If you believe that the proposed transfer will injure an existing 
instream water right, please describe the nature of the injury and provide any supporting information upon 
which the determination of injury is based. 

ORS 540.525 requires that we consult with you to determine if a fish screen or by-pass device should be 
required in conjunction with a change in a point of diversion. If you request a fish screen or by-pass device, 
we will include a condition in the transfer order and the applicant will be eligible to participate in ODFW's 
cost sharing program for screening and by-pass devices . 

We must receive your response within 30 days in order to consider it in our decision on the application and 
to include the appropriate conditions in any approval order. 

If you have questions, please write to me or call me at (541) 388-6669. 

. ' 

~ w: 
in W. Bishop 

Water Right B 
Enclosure 

cc : Wm 
Applicant 

1340 NW Wall Street 
Suite 100 
Bend . OR 97701 -198 2 
(541 l 388-6669 
FAX (541) 388-5101 



COURT-500-ll•iS 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CROO K 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

m'.bi% 3J% to Qtertifp, That B. F. ALLEN 

of Prineville , State of Oregon 977 54 , has 
a right to the use of the waters of 

McKay Creek 

a tributary of Crooked River for the purpose of 
irrigation of 145.0 acres, stock, and domestic use 

an d that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for 
Crook County, and the said decree entered of record at Salem, in the Order Record of 
the WA TER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume l , at page 499 ; that the priority of the 
right thereby confirmed dates from 1896: 0.53 cubic foot per second for Tract l; 
1907 : 0.24 cfs for Tract 2; 1891: 0.30 cfs for Tract 3; 1897: 0. 45 cfs for* 
that the amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an 
amount actually beneficially itsed for said purposes, and shall not exceed l. 82 cubic feet 
per second 

T he point of div ersion is located in the 

A description of the place of use under the rig ht, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as 
follow s: 

SEE NEXT PAGE 

*Tract 6; 1899: 0.30 cfs -for Tract 7. 



Tract 1 {Helm Ditch} ✓ 
24.0 acres SE¼ NW¼ 
18.0 acres NE¼ SW¼ 

Section 33 

Tract 2 {McCord Ditch} ✓ 
3.0 acres SW¼ NE¼ 

- ~'J,.. 16.0 acres NW¼ SE¼ - /0.3 
Section 33 

Tract 3 {Lister Ditch}. i 
9.0 acres NW¼ NE¼ 

15.0 acres SW¼ NE¼ 
Section 28 

Tract 6 {A 11 en Ditch} 
13.0 acres NW¼ SE¼ 
21.0 acres SW¼ SE¼ 
2.0 acres SE¼ SE¼ 

Section 21 

Tract 7 {Prose Ditch} / 
11.0 acres SE¼ SE¼ 

Section 28 
13.0 acres NE¼ NE¼ 

Section 33 

Township 13 South, Range 16 East, WM 

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by the 
prior certificate recorded at page 47485, Volume 40, State Record of Water Right 
Certificates, NOT canceled by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources 
Director entered on March 24, 1983. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the 
water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaini ng to forfeiture 
or abandonmen t. 

And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decre e. 
The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of 
use herein described. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed 

this date June 7 

. . . . .. . . . 

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certif 46 , page 51561 
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WaterWatch 
0 F 0 R E G O N 

December 27, 1991 

Stephen C. Brown 
Senior Water Rights Specialist 
Applications and Permits Sectio1 
Water Resources Department 
3850 Portland Rd. N. E. 
Salem, OR 97310 

Re: Application for Transfer #T- 6656 
J . B. Cox, McKay Cr., Crook Co. 
Transfer Point of Diversion, Certs #2428 & 51561 

v .._ L, 

WaterWatch asks that the certificate holder be required to 
install and maintain fish screening devices to the 
specifications of the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife 
prior to diverting water at the new diversion point. 

McKay Creek contains rainbow trout. Unscreened irrigation 
diversions in L· c Kay Creek have already seriously impacted 
trout populations in the creek. To allow an unscreened 
diversion at the new point of diversion does not seem to be 
in the public interest . 

' I 

WaterWatch of Oregon, Inc. 921 S.W. Morrison, Suite 438 Portland, Oregon 97205 (503) 295-4039 



WaterWatch 
0 F 0 R E G O N 

December 27, 1991 

Stephen C. Brown 
Senior Water Rights Specialist 
Applications and Permits Section 
Water Resources Department 
3850 Portland Rd. N. E. 
Salem, OR 97310 

Re: Application for Transfer #T- 6656 
J. B. Cox, McKay Cr., Crook Co. 
Transfer Point of Diversion, Certs #2428 & 51561 

WaterWatch asks that the certificate holder be required to 
install and maintain fish screening devices to the 
specifications of the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife 
prior to diverting water at the new diversion point. 

McKay Creek contains rainbow trout. Unscreened irrigation 
diversions in . c Kay Creek have already seriously impacted 
trout populations in the creek. To allow an unscreened 
diversion at the new point of diversion does not seem to be 
in the public interest. 

WaterWatch of Oregon, Inc. 921 S.W. Morrison, Suite 438 Portland, Oregon 97205 (503) 295-4039 



December 23, 1991 

James B. Cox 
307109 McKay Road 
Prineville, OR 97754 

REFERENCE: Transfer 6656 

Oregon 
WATER 

RESOURCES 

DEPARTMENT 

We have received your Transfer Application requesting approval of 
a change in POINT OF DIVERSION AND PLACE OF USE for use of water 
from MCKAY CREEK for IRRIGATION. The application was received with 
supporting data, map and fees · of $305. Our receipt 81994 is 
enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for his usual 
report regarding the potential for injury to other water rights by 
approval of your application. 

Due to the unusually high number of applications received over the 
past two years, we are unable to complete the examination for your 
application at this time. We will endeavor to complete the 
examination as soon as possible. 

Applications are normally examined in the order they are received. 
If you have an extraordinary need for a decision within the next 90 
to 120 days, please advise us, in writing, of the nature of your 
need. 

We will notify you if additional information is needed, or 
corrections to the application or map are required. 

Contact water rights information at 378-3066, if you have 
questions. 

LHN:caw 

Enclosure 

cc: Bob Main, Watermaster, District 11 
David B. Armstrong, CWRE 

3850 Portland Rd NE 
Salem, OR 97310 
(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 
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PREPARED FOR 
JAME.5 B. COX 
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LEGEND 
HELM DITCH DIVEl<'.510/V 

C . NO. 5/5<:;/~P.D. IB9t:. 
.Set/4-NWl/-f· - Z4,0 AC. 
NWl/45WI/+ - 18.0 AC. 
C. HO. Z4ZB~~a. /9/ 7 
SE //4 NWI/+- 3.0 AC. 
Pl/111P d 5Pffll'✓KLE ABOVE 

DITCH 

WARD DITCH DIVER'S/ON 
C . NO. Z42B~P.D. /9/7 
5£1/4-NW//4- 8 . 0 AC. 
5Wl/4N£ 1/4-/4. 3 AC. 
NEl/4-SWl/4- 2.5AC. 
NWl/4..:5£1/4- 0.2 AC. 

McCO~D DITCH O///E/f".5/t:JN 
'77) · C. NO. 5/5<EI~ P. D. 1907 
ILL) NW 1/-4 .5.El/4 - llJ. 3 AC. 

SW//4 NEl/4 - B. 7 AC. 
~ C . NO. Z4ZB~P.D. /9/7 
~ NEl/4.SW//4-IB.SAC. 

fIIB WATER ON 

, □ WATER' OFF 

W. 0. 9..t.- !329-B 



RECEIVED 
State or Oregon 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
:_ DE C 1 J ' 

I 
I_) - ' 

APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHTWATERAESOURCESDEPT. 
• SALEM, OREGON 

Applicant: JAmes· /3, cox ' 
Mailing Address: 30 7 IO 9 /J1c KA r: /::0 tf D 

ee1«e v/L-(_.e oe 9-z,s-4- 44-z-,54:z4: 
City or town State Zip Phone 

Type of change: et2ht1T Or /?IVt;,e.S/ON, P(Ac,E; O:E t/.5£ 
(In point of diversion: place of use; ufe heretofore made of the water) 

1. WATER RIGHT 

A) Is the water right in your name? ' --=-ilV'--'-Q'-~------,-,-,------- If not, list name below: 
(Yes, No) 

I A W, IA.,//1-,e.P .-1 /CJ /7 

B) Was the water right determined by a court decree? YE S 
.. - . .... . 

1. If yes, list the title of the proceedings: C RoQt;. E. D /el VE ,e. Al2 <.lt/0 I C'fl710 N 
. . 

2. CertificateNo:_.5__,/_.57. ........ ~ ....... I ____________________ _ 
C) Was the water right acquired by a water pennit? __ Y'.4'--=E=--S=-_ __,(._,_._1~<-}.__._I...LZ_c.__._1 G."""'-'-H.L..L..r_,).__ __ 

. (Yes, No) 

1. If yes, list the Pennit No: _ _,3=--5=-<-/_.7....._ ________________ _ 

2. Certificate No: ·~ Z4Z 8 
D) Dateofpriorityright: #0. 5/S-6- 1896 ,4?./.e> 1907 /V'O, Zc/--Zf!?·-/91719 __ _ 

E) Whatareyourreasonsfortheproposedchanges? TO COtelf!::ec, g:geogo ~~ ,1-crt,nL 

P,1/NT OF P/V.t;;<S/OC\I 1=oe CEe:77'1/~ LfrtVos, m Put:·ce:. t,{//1~ 

'2/1/ /Jt.0&€ P~PO vcr-/Ve Ltf-tVOS,. 

F) The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before: 0 C--0 I , 19 9 2. 

2. LOCATION OF AUTHORIZED ·usE 

A) . What is the source of ~ater (river,'stream, well)? 41c-/;;A ~ _,, C('e<!';-15 J:::: i A 
~ '· , .....,,_ , 

r.e1e vz-n:-;e.;.;::: aF tb'z::::: eteo<2,t;;eo @ve-.-e 

B Describe the authorized int of diversion: 

P:o. D . Comer • • Townshi Ran e 
CH-/lM~---=======-=-=:.=.;:.=.L,.=;::,----1--~..:.&:.1~:..:::.:=::.:.:....---1-==~==:.:.i::....i--.:.:.:::::.:.ci.~ 

# I PI rc.1,-1 

-#Z W~teO OITCH IIJ~SA.-1917 

/3.5 16€ 

/.3 .:s /6 

C) What is the name of the ditch used?--.U...,.'/._,_'A:...,e.:..::=:0::;.__.(2oc;.../:;_Ti-'---"t'.'.;-=-=--tl'--------------

D) What is the use to which the water is applied? ... l'--te.___..,.e~/c.-G:""''(9:'-L...<ZZ'---'-=-0_,_N"---_________ _ 

E) Give the location of the authorized area irriirn.ted or olace of use other than for irrigation· 

Townshio Range Section 1/4 1/4 of Section No. of acres irrigated 

/3.S /~e:. 33 IVW1/4-5£ 1/41 S,7 

F) Is the land within an irrigation district? Yes No___iL_ 

If Yes, which district? ________________________ _ 

G) County c,eo OJ;;. 

3. LOCATION OF PROPOSED USE: 

NO'IE: Answer question A only if the application is for a change in the point of diversion. 

A Describe the 

P:0, D . Location in Reference to Surve Comer 1/4 1/4 of Section 

5W1/4Sel 

sW1/4N£'/4 

Section Townshi Rane 
CHANGi 

#I liF-Ll>'I OITC 

#Z. In CtJ.eo P/rCH 



NO'IE: Answer questions B, C, D, and E only if the application is for a change in use or place of use. 
' ' 

B) Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water rig~t free of all encumbrances? Yes 
(Yes.No) 

C) If no, J;1;ive the description below of existing encumbrances: 

Encumbrance Heldbv Amount 

D) What is the use to which the water will be applied? / ,ee/ G ft.77 ON 

E) Give the prooosed location of the area irriJ;1;ated. or place of use if other than for irriJ;1;ation: 

Township Range • Section 1/4,1/4 of Section No. of acres irrigated 

i35 /C.. e:. 33 5/.// 1/4-NGl/4 . 5,7 

; ~ ' 

.. . ' 

4. EXHIBITS 

The following exhibits shall be attached to and made part of the application: 

A) A map prepared by a Certified Water Right Examiner showing the location of the present and proposed 
points of diversion, the authorized and proposed places of use and, if any, lands from the existing right that 
would not be subject to transfer. 

B) A copy of the current recorded deed to the subject lands. ; ~ .c:> ~ L:J . ,,, , 
.::rE../Vr l N iU /77-1 S"(,r/&' pz.__e_fr"'&~.rr~-L- G~Vl(lz:> U//'Y y ~ n ,,- ,,- L-i CA-r!t!J, v, 

C) Affidavits from any other landowners or encumbrance holders with interest in the original water right 
stating that they have no objection to the proposed transfer. • 

D) Evideiice that the wate, has been used within the ...,, five yea,s. ::r ,,,( ~ ~ed Th /S f? j_AC-0: S, 'Nee 
1 'I ;,f c/-<h A II vsed w 1t--rerolf l'r ever- Sr'tVf , • . 1 / s.. N ME ND APD E S O RECE .JNG ANDO ,NER(I IF ER THAN APPLICANT:M/7"' 

6. Rem4,ek.s: 7Jle: LIA N ' "/Ve"(_ • ;F7e0 
/1~(/,V,0 hV 7'1/c ~ e,4-...eS c3evzv,e:.sN / 17 ,4,1/rO ,4~ /9'S?:) 0/1./ .::ft7'5JL:C, 
/?~CiPg,e-7;-"Azvo 77te= P,go-ee:~e.s t:'P.sue.e:A....n -zzz 7iife' .tVt?e:T?t. :me AJ/NT.S 
OP PIVE:e.s/tMJ or=~ ..:$"e:V'l=~ ,P/TCHe.S h'??v.e L!J~N />:KfVtC> ·ro 

6. REMARKS: 1f'&,,_LoCU ~ ~.Jr?&1ereo, 7H:1S ~L?? 
/J1(}V~me-~ 'I l&>e:;.p /ELP #7(!1-0 CCl/??n?ON IV,=",e,S/C,N 

1?011V7;5 wmc ff cvece.5.s1ZB:r:e:o Zlle p,ve,,e;s,:o,-.,, tlE w~ f/V7Z? A-N'c:7~ 
Pt77::k/- 7Z) ~/11-.CH 77h=:: L,A-NO. -n.;-e: ~:.,P,e,e. /~ /~/VOe.c.> 77:J PCt"'/ce 
v-te:. ~ g/GH-r- atV t?1-Qf"?e e,eqc:>vcnve L&tVe. Tlf£ 1,//~ W / ~ 
Co/V77NVe FZ' ee OIV~ /~ ~ /J'1cCt:?-,,e.o Pl7CH L3t,rra,// LL­
C51E. A-r" /'L/ ~ 0 '-1' r'tJ ,e.-nq-p c.,e r't/'rn,,.- ,4-,VO S ,::,,e,/ ,,,r~ ~,-e //lr.STJE' ~ 

Of{w{(COOP <# ,/Acrzcs: B. C -0)( • ,applicant(s),hereby 

swear that I (we) have read the above application for transfer of water right and that the statements made are true and 

correct Dated and signed this \ 7 th.. day of r;:D f ~ :f m b :< v , 19 5 ( . 

(Sianature) 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 

(Notarial Seal) 

My commission expires: ___ Lf_(_L.3_/_9_~=----



T 1.3 5.; R.1GE, W. M. 

W TER E OURCES 
SAl -r . ORE::GOJ 

Z9 ZB 
.32 33 

SURVEY NOT£ 
Tf/E. PREPARATION OF THIS MAP 
IS FOR THE PUl?'P0.5£ o,c IDENT­
IFYING TH£ LOCATION OF THE 
WATER RIGHT ONLY AND HA.5 NO 
INTENT TO PROVIDE DIMEN.5/ON.S 
OR LOCATIONS OF PROPERTY 

OWNErf'.5HIP LINES. 

ARMSTRONG SURVEYING 
d ENGINEERING, IIYC. 

378 l=A.5T SECOND 5T. 
PRINEVILLE, OREGON 97754 

C.503J 447- 779.1. 

SCALE : 1 " = ..1..320' DATE: .1..f. - 25-9..1.. 

ZB Z7 
33 34-

SC 
33 3+ 

PREPARED FOR 
JAME.5 B . COX 
3O7.J.0, McKAY KOAD 
PK/NEVILLE~ 0/:' 9775+ 
CS03J 41--1-7-5+74 

LEGEND 
HEL/11 DtrCH 0/VER'.:5/0N' 

C. NO. 5/5(;/~P.D. /B9t: 
.SEl/4NW//~ - Z4.0 AC. 
NWl/-#-5WI/+ - IB. O AC. 
C . NO. Z4ZB~P.O. /SU 7 
SE 1/4 NW//+- 3.0 AC. 
PUMPd. .5Pff/NKLE ABOVE 

0/TCII 

WARD DITCH DIVERSION 
C. NO. Z4-ZB~P.D. 1917 
:5£l/4NWl/4- 8.0 AC . 
.5Wl/4N.E //4-14. 3 AC. 
NEl/4-SWl/4- 2 . .5 AC. 
NWl/"'1-SEl/4- 0 . 2 AC. 

McCO~O DITCH DIIIEtf".5/LJN 
C77] · C . AI0. 5/5fEl~P.D. /907 
LCL'.J NWl/4.5.el/4 - ILJ . . 3 AC . 

SW/14 NE/14 - B . 7 AC. 
~ C.NO. Z4Zt:J~P.D. /9/7 
~ NEl/4.SW//+-IB. SAC. 

rm 
r-::1 
LJ 

WA T.ER O N 

WATER' O F P 
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.5URV£Y NOTE 

~ !~lt) ---- 1,~~1f 

I 
'J r 

THE. PREPARATION OF 7Hl5 MAP 
15 FOR THE' PURPOSE. OF IOE"NT­
IF YING" -rHE LOCAT!CJtl Or THE 
WATER Rt<SHTONLY AND 1/ASNo 
INTENT TO PR0Vtc>E DIMENSIONS 

OR LOCATIONS OF PROPERTY 
OWNE~SHIP LINE.s. 

ARM5TRONG 5URVEYING 
& ENGINE£"RING. INC. 

37B EAST .5£COHO S-r. 
PR/NEVILL£, OREGON .977S4-
C. 503::J 4-4-7- 7'7!3.:f.. 

2B 'Z7 

5C 
33 '34-

PREP,4,RED FOR. 
Jll/llE S B. COX 
307.1.09 McKAY ROAD 
PR/NEVILL £.OR9nS4 
CS0-:3';:J 44-7-54-71-

lIIIlil 
• 

LEGEND 
SUPPL£MENTAL 

GROUNO WAT£..R 

WELL Loc,qT/0/v 
LOCATl=O IN .5E 1/-f­
NIVI /4- .5. !J!J; .5. /:JSO' 
3,e. 2:J70'F/rOA1NW 
coe. 5. ~~., -r1.:1,5✓ ~16t=; 
U,:A!. 

0 Water Riqh 

W. O. 9..1.- 829 A 





,.· 

;~ ·--- --- --~Oregon 

WATER 

NOTE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
RESOURCE S 

DEPARTMENT 

The person presenting the att ached request for land use informat ion is 
applying for a water right. The Water Resources Department {WRD) 
requires its applicants to obtain land use information to be sure water ­
rights do not result in land uses that would violate your comprehensive 
plan. 

WRD will n9t accept applications which are not accompanied by this 
completed land use form or the signed, dated receipt stub detached from 
the bottom of the land use information form. 

You will receive notice once the applicant formally submits his or her 
request to WRD. The notice will give more detailed information about 
WRD's water rights process and comment opportunities. If you give the 
applicant the receipt stub in lieu of completing the form, you will have 30 
days from the date of the notice mentioned above to complete the form 
and return it to WRD. If no land use information is received from you 
within that 30 day period, WRD may presume the land use associated 
with the proposed water right is compatible with your compre r:iensive 
plan . 

Your attention t o th is request for information is greatly appreciated by 
both the applicant and WRD . If you have quest ions concerning the form, 
please contact WR D at 37 8-37 39 . 

• . 
. . 

Commerce Building 
158 12th Stree t NE 
Salem, OR 97310-0210 
(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 



Oregon Water Resources Department 
Land Use Information Form 

This infonnation is needed to detennine compatibility with local camprehensive plans as required by ORS 197.180. The 
~er Resources Department will use this and other infonnation to evaluate the water use application. DO NOT fill out 
this f onn if water is to be diverted, conveyed, or used only on federal lands. 

,------------To Be Completed By Applicant----------­
The following section includes information about proposed water use. This section must be completed by the 
individual or group that is filing an application for a water right with the Water Resources Department. 

-A. Applicant--------------------------------
Na me: Jd- 7Y7 JG::. s 6 - C e7 X. 

Address: z z / S-- /t,/ /3£. /J/1. C /~ C ~ ..C:::.t-<;: tee>-&D 

State: o;e. Zip: CJ 7 7S2?Bay Phone: 44 7 - 5 4-74 

- B. Land and Location----------------------------
Please provide information as requested below for all tax lots on or through which water will be 
diverted, conveyed, or used. Check "diverted" if water is diverted (taken) from its source on tax lot, 
"conveyed" if water is conveyed (transported) on tax lot, and "used" if water will be put to beneficial 
use on tax lot. More than one box may be checked. (Attach extra sheets as necessary.) Applicants 
for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts, may substitute existing and proposed 
service area boundaries for the tax lot information requested below. 

Tax Lot 1.0. Plan Designation (e.g. Rural Residential/RR-5) Water to be: ( check all that appl1/) 
I t- 600 

£ F v-z a.._oiverted ~ Conveyed ~Used 13-16-33 

0 Diverted 0 Conveyed 0 Used 

0 Diverted 0 Conveyed 0 Used 

List counties and cities where water is 1 

proposed to be diverted, conveyed , or used. C eoo le:. C:Ot//'V ry 

- C. Description of Water Use-------------------------­
Indicate what the water will be used for. Include the beneficial use (found in the instruction booklet 
for your water right application) and use the space below to describe the key characteristics • 
of the project. 

Beneficial Use(s): / j::. e IC "4--77,:;rrJ 

Briefly describe: 5r't?ltVfC-L-£&:, /~~/G/-t-77trA,/ oF C~Pu4:?VB 

TY~/ C9::C.., c/12 o~ rl t._.F A t_..,== A A?vo 6/CYI- /N 

- D. Source---------------------------------
Indicate the source for the proposed water use: 

0 Reservoir/Pond O Ground Water ~ Surface Water #Jc krl 'r:'. C~&" £IC 
T7::IJ3t/T7't-7'c3Y C7P- c~~ ,,e11,,-c:e 

- E. Quantity-------------------------------
Indicate the estimated qu_antitv of water the use ·will require: 

_30&r.'6"A-C.~,--
/0/, b A-C~ tv,4~ o CFS o GPM Acr~Feet 

~---------------------- - -------- - ------------ -- - -- ------- - ------ - , 

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information 

State of Oregon 
Water Resources Department 

Commerce Bldg. 
158 12th St. NE 

Salem, OR 97310-0210 
(503)378-8455 

I ~----- - ----------------------------------------------------------J 



For Local Government Use Only ----------­
The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless your project will be 
located entirely within the city limits. In this case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. Please request 
additional forms as needed or feel free to copy. 

--It. Allowed Use ___________________________ ..;...._ 

Check the appropriate box below and provide requested information. 

Land uses to be served by proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are 
allowed outright or are not regulated by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable 
ordinance section(s); 3 , /} ::Z,, 0 . Go to section B "Approval" below 

0 Land uses to be served by proposed water uses (including proposed construction) 
involve discretionary land use approvals as listed in the table below. 

Type of Land Use Approva l Needed Cite Most Significant, Applicable Check the item tha t applies: 
(e.g. plan amendments, rezones, Plan Policies & Ordinance 

Land Use Approval: 
conditional use permits , etc.) Section References 

0 Obtained 0 Being pursued 
0 Denied 0 Not being pursued 

0 Obtained 0 Being pursued 
0 Denied 0 Not being pursued 

0 Obtained ' 0 Being pursued 
0 Denied 0 Not being pursued 
0 Obtained 0 Being pursued 
0 Denied 0 Not beinq pursued 

Note: Please attach documentation of applicable local land use approvals which have already been obtained. 
(Record of Action plus accompanying findings is sufficient.) 

- B. Approval--------------------------------
Please provide printed name and written signature . 

Name:___._.....G ---~:-: ~-'2----~/2- r rl+->-++-0 ......_a ,______._(,-@- - --- Date: f?" - /? - v/ ~ 
Title: MJ-~ J_ _ ~ Ph~ne: (S-<t:J) 'f'ct7- t',JS: J 

Signature: .<- ,$ &-=kc~--!)=& ~ 

- C. Additional Comments --------------------------­
Local governments are invited to express special land use concerns or make recommendations to 
the Department regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet. 

Note: If this form cannot be completed while the applicant waits, sign and detach the receipt stub as in­
structed below. You will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the 
completed Land Use Information Form or WRD will presume the land use associated with the proposed water 
right is compatible with local comprehensive plans. (See attached letter.) 

r --- -- --- -- - - · 
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information 

Name of water right applicant: _ ______ _ ____________ _ 

, This receipt must be signed by a local government representative and returned to the applicant at the time they 
present this fo rm. This receipt must be included in the application fo r a water right permit if the local govern~ 
ment cannot provide the requested land use information while the applicant waits. ~ 

, City or County: ____ _______ _ __________________ _ 

, Staff contact: _ _______________ _____ Phone: ___ _ ___ _ 

1 Signature: ____ _________________ ____ Date: ___ _ _ _ 
I 

L--- - -- ---------- - - - - - ---- - ----- - --------------------------------~ 
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.5URI/EYNOT£ 
Tl/£ PREPARATION OF THl.5 MAP 
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IFYING' THE LOCATION OF THE 
WATEK RIGHT O#LY AND HAS NO 
INTENT TO PROVIDE Dl/r!EN.5/ONS 
OR LOCATIONS OF PROP£RTY 
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ARMSTRONG .SURVEYING 
d ENGINEERING, INC. 

378 EA..5T SECOND 5T. 
PRINEVILLE, OREGON 97754 

C503J 447- 779.t 

SCALE : ..i"'= ..1..320" DATE:.1..t- 25-9J.. 

ZB Z7 
.33 34-

SC 
3:334 

L, 

PREPARED FOR 
JAMES B . COX 
3071.o, McKAY R'OAD 
PK/NEVILLE, Ofi:" 9775+ 
C503J 4-1-7-5.,,.74 

LEGEND 
HELM DITCH DIVER'S/ON 

C. NO. 5/5c;/~P.D. IB9t;;; 
.5El/4NWl/"'I· - Z4, 0 AC. 
NW//4.::SWI/+ - IB . O AC. 
C . lr'O. Z4ZB~~ D. 19/ 7 
.:SE l/4 /VWI/+- 3.0 AC. 
PVIHPd 5Pffl#KLE ABOVE 

DITCH 

WARD DITCH DIVERSION 
C. NO. Z-4-28-P.D. 1917 
5£1/4-NWl/4- 8 . 0 AC. 
SWl/4-NE 1/4-14. 3 AC. 
NEl/4-SWl/4- Z . SAC. 
NWl/4.5£1/4- 0.2 AC. 

McCO,-f;"D DITCH DI//ER.5/CJN 
[77) · C . HO. 5/5GI- P. D. /907 
l.::L) NWl/4.SEl/4-- /0 . . 3AC . 

SWl/4 NEl/4- 8 . 7 AC. 
~ C . NO. Z4Z8~P.D. 1917 
~ NEl/4.SW//4- -IB.5AC. 

W. 0. 9..t.- l329-B 
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SURVEY NOT£ 
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\ 

THE. PREPARATION OF THIS MAP 
IS FOR THE PU~POSE OF IDENT­
IFYING THE LOCATION OF THE 
WATER RIGHT ONLY AND HA.5 NO 
INTENT TO PROVIDE DIMENSIONS 
OR LOC/IT/ON.S OF PROPERTY 

OWNE~.5HIP LINES. 

ARMSTRONG SURVEYING 
d ENGINEERING, INC. 

378 E"A.5T SECOND 5T. 
PRINEVILLE, tJREGON 97754 

C503J 447- 7791. 

SCALE: ..f"'= J..320' DAT£:.t...t- 25-9.1.. 

ZB Z7 
33 34-

5 C 
33 34-

PREPARED FOR 
JAMES B. COX 
307.10~ McKAY ROAD 
PK/NEVILLE, 0/r' 9775+ 
C .5O3J -9-"1- 7-54-74 

LEGEND 
HELM DlrCH DIVERSION 

~ C . NO. 515<.l~P.D. IB9t:; 
.SEl/4-NWl/4 - Z4, 0 AC. 
NWl/-f.5WI/+- IB . 0 AC. 

~ 
C.HO. Z4-ZB~P.O. /9/ 7 
SE l/4 NW//+- 3 . 0 AC. 
PUMPd. 5Plf'INKLE ABOVE 

DITCH 

~ 
WARD DITCH DIVERSION 

C . NO. Z4ZB~P.D. 1917 
5£1/4-NWl/4- a .o AC. 
SWl/4-NE//4-14. ~ ·AC. 
NEl/4-SWl/4- Z.SAC. 
NWl/4-SEl /4- 0 . 2 AC. 

Mc:CO~LJ DITCH DIVE/f'.5/tJ/V 

0 C . NO . .5/5Ciil~ P. D . 1907 
NW 1/4..5£1/4 - 10 . . 3 AC . 
SWl/4-NEl/4- B. 7AC. 

~ 
C . NO. Z4ZB~P.D. /9/7 
NE//4.SW//4--IB. S AC. 
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□ WATER' OFF 
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